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Executive Summary

Part ll—Appendixes A and B: Results by Medical Office and
Respondent Characteristics

Appendixes A and B present data tables that show average percent positive scores on the survey
composite measures and items across database medical offices broken down by the following
medical office and respondent characteristics.

Appendix A: Results by Medical Office Characteristics

e Number of Providers

e Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty
e Specific Specialties

e Primary Care Specialties

¢ Ownership

e Geographic Region

Appendix B: Results by Respondent Characteristics

e Staff Position
e Tenure in Medical Office

Highlights from results by select medical office and respondent characteristics are presented at
the end of the main report and are also shown at the end of this Executive Summary. Highlights
were based on results for the 10 SOPS composite measures. The bottom row of the composite
measure tables shows the composite measure average as a summary statistic for comparing
breakout categories.

Data Limitations

This report has the following limitations:

e The database for the 2020 report includes only 1,475 medical offices, which represent
less than 1 percent of the total number of medical offices in the United States.

e The average percent positive scores on the survey’s composite measures are much
higher for medical offices participating in the 2020 database compared with patient
safety culture results presented in similar SOPS Database reports for hospitals and
nursing homes.
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Comparing Your Results

You can compare your medical office’s percent positive scores on the SOPS composite measures
and items with the averages shown in Appendix A for medical offices with the characteristics
(number of providers, single specialty or multispecialty, specific specialties, primary care
specialties, ownership, geographic region).

To compare your medical office’s results with the data in Appendix B, your medical office will
have to compute percent positive scores on the SOPS composite measures and items broken
down by staff position or tenure in medical office.

Highlights From Appendix A and Appendix B

Number of Providers (Table A-1)

e Database medical offices with 1 provider had the highest score on the Composite Measure
Average (79 percent); database medical offices with 14 to 19 providers had the lowest (68
percent).

Staff Position (Table B-1)

e Management had the highest Composite Measure Average (86 percent);
Administrative/Clerical Staff, Nurses (RN/LVN/LPN), and Other Clinical Staff or Clinical
Support Staff had the lowest (73 percent).

Em 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database Report Appendixes n
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Part il

Appendix A: Results by Medical Office
Characteristics

(1) Number of Providers

Note: The number of medical offices and respondents by number of providers is shown in each
table. However, the precise number of medical offices and respondents corresponding to each
data cell in a table will vary because medical offices may have omitted a specific survey item and
because of individual nonresponse/missing data.
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Table A-1. Composite Measure Average Percent Positive Response by Number of Providers — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database

Number of Providers

SOPS Composite Measures 4to9 10to 13 14 to 19 20 or More
# Medical Offices 98 193 224 689 128 75 68

# Respondents 739 1,434 1,841 8,575 2,756 1,388 1,663

1. Patient Care Tracking/Followup 91% 91% 89% 87% 85% 85% 82%
2. Teamwork 89% 88% 86% 86% 85% 83% 84%
3. Organizational Learning 84% 84% 82% 80% 77% 73% 77%
4. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety and Quality 85% 84% 81% 80% 76% 74% 74%
5. Staff Training 79% 76% 77% 75% 71% 69% 73%
6. Communication About Error 79% 77% 77% 74% 70% 66% 68%
7. Communication Openness 76% 75% 74% 72% 68% 64% 67%
8. Office Processes and Standardization 76% 74% 72% 69% 65% 63% 61%
9. Owner/Managing Partner/Leadership Support for Patient Safety 71% 73% 69% 68% 66% 63% 66%
10. Work Pressure and Pace 57% 56% 52% 47% 46% 42% 43%
Composite Measure Average 79% 78% 76% 74% 71% 68% 70%
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Table A-2. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Number of Providers — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 1 of 6)

Number of Providers

Survey Items by SOPS Composite Measure 4to9 10to 13 ‘ 14 to 19 20 or More
# Medical Offices 98 193 224 689 128 75 68
# Respondents 739 1,434 1,841 8,575 2,756 1,388 1,663

1. Patient Care Tracking/Followup
1 Thi ) . . .

is qfflce remlr?ds patients when they need to schedule an appointment for 94% 91% 90% 89% 38% 87% 85%
preventive or routine care. (D3)
f':ezfli:]grf:cpeiadnosc?gqse)nts how well our chronic-care patients follow their 86% 87% 85% 81% 79% 77% 75%
Zf?}ttcsczgfiecsrf:\iliz\;vrs FS)G\;vhen we do not receive a report we are expecting from 91% 92% 87% 86% 84% 86% 77%
4. This office follows up with patients who need monitoring. (D9) 93% 92% 92% 91% 89% 90% 90%
2. Teamwork
1. When someone in this office gets really busy, others help out. (C1) 90% 87% 83% 84% 84% 81% 83%
F2).rcl)r:/i'i:lh;isof(f(i:cze), there is a good working relationship between staff and 90% 90% 89% 89% 38% 88% 36%
3. In this office, we treat each other with respect. (C5) 88% 87% 86% 85% 83% 80% 82%
4. This office emphasizes teamwork in taking care of patients. (C13) 87% 88% 85% 86% 83% 83% 83%
3. Organizational Learning
aeV\cle;etr;ﬂt:gesre('i:sli problem in our office, we see if we need to change the way 86% 86% 85% 84% 81% 78% 82%
;fl'gli:n?li;fi(jsri?tg}:)aopdpzt]cah;ar;ﬁin([{iSc;ffice processes to make sure the same 85% 85% 84% 81% 77% 74% 75%
iHSZLetrotisec;:firc]i r:haak:gsecshv?/r;g;;::;o(;:n;)prove the patient care process, we 80% 80% 79% 76% 74% 68% 75%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded “Strongly Disagree”
or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table A-2. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Number of Providers — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 2 of 6)

Number of Providers

Survey Items by SOPS Composite Measure 4to9 10to 13 ‘ 14 to 19 20 or More
# Medical Offices 98 193 224 689 128 75 68
# Respondents 739 1,434 1,841 8,575 2,756 1,388 1,663
4. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety and Quality
F1).ai)i:r:tc;ff(iIc:;)processes are good at preventing mistakes that could affect 91% 90% 38% 87% 83% 80% 30%
2. Mistakes happen more than they should in this office. (F3R) 85% 86% 81% 81% 77% 73% 72%
zéltieiiigs;c&\;)chance that we don’t make more mistakes that affect our 85% 82% 79% 80% 75% 75% 75%
?F.;;)thls office, getting more work done is more important than quality of care. 77% 78% 75% 73% 68% 67% 70%
5. Staff Training
1. This office trains staff when new processes are put into place. (C4) 80% 77% 79% 77% 72% 72% 73%
2. This office makes sure staff get the on-the-job training they need. (C7) 80% 78% 79% 77% 73% 71% 73%
?Cf;;f)f in this office are asked to do tasks they haven’t been trained to do. 77% 73% 74% 79% 68% 65% 72%
6. Communication About Error
1. Staff feel like their mistakes are held against them. (D7R) 71% 69% 69% 66% 63% 58% 62%
2. Providers and staff talk openly about office problems. (D8) 73% 71% 69% 65% 57% 57% 57%
3. In this office, we discuss ways to prevent errors from happening again. (D11) 88% 85% 86% 84% 80% 78% 80%
4. Staff are willing to report mistakes they observe in this office. (D12) 85% 84% 83% 80% 78% 72% 74%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded “Strongly Disagree”
or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table A-2. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Number of Providers — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 3 of 6)

Number of Providers

Survey Items by SOPS Composite Measure 4to9 10to 13 ‘ 14 to 19 20 or More
# Medical Offices 98 193 224 689 128 75 68

# Respondents 739 1,434 1,841 8,575 2,756 1,388 1,663

7. Communication Openness

1. Providers in this office are open to staff ideas about how to improve office 78% 29% 79% 75% 69% 68% 68%

processes. (D1)

2. Staff are encouraged to express alternative viewpoints in this office. (D2) 78% 76% 76% 74% 71% 67% 71%

3. Staff are afraid to ask questions when something does not seem right. (D4R) 81% 80% 78% 76% 73% 68% 71%

4. It is difficult to voice disagreement in this office. (D10R) 66% 64% 63% 61% 59% 54% 56%

8. Office Processes and Standardization

1. This office is more disorganized than it should be. (C8R) 74% 73% 70% 67% 61% 61% 60%

2. We have good procedures for checking that work in this office was done 78% 8% 75% 73% 69% 65% 66%

correctly. (C9)

3. We have problems with workflow in this office. (C12R) 66% 63% 57% 54% 50% 49% 41%

4. Staff in this office follow standardized processes to get tasks done. (C15) 87% 83% 84% 82% 81% 75% 78%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded “Strongly Disagree”
or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).

-
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Table A-2. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Number of Providers — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 4 of 6)

Number of Providers

Survey Items by SOPS Composite Measure 4to9 10to 13 ‘ 14 to 19 20 or More
# Medical Offices 98 193 224 689 128 75 68
# Respondents 739 1,434 1,841 8,575 2,756 1,388 1,663

9. Owner/Managing Partner/Leadership Support for Patient Safety
i%;'::y(;ir;’t investing enough resources to improve the quality of care in this 549% 53% 48% 4% 49% 42% 26%
2. They overlook patient care mistakes that happen over and over. (E2R) 84% 87% 82% 82% 78% 76% 78%
3. They place a high priority on improving patient care processes. (E3) 81% 85% 83% 80% 78% 76% 79%
?r.];’:i\l/hzta:(sebiesz:i:(i)?r;z:;z;ftf&t:;\sed on what is best for the office rather 65% 66% 61% 62% 599 56% 629%
10. Work Pressure and Pace
1. In this office, we often feel rushed when taking care of patients. (C3R) 51% 46% 42% 38% 37% 33% 34%
2. We have too many patients for the number of providers in this office. (C6R) 51% 55% 53% 45% 46% 41% 44%
3. We have enough staff to handle our patient load. (C11) 56% 56% 50% 45% 44% 40% 41%
4. Thi i i i i .

is office has too many patients to be able to handle everything effectively 68% 66% 64% 58% 559 53% 539
(C14R)

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded “Strongly Disagree”
or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table A-2. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Number of Providers — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 5 of 6)

Number of Providers

Survey Items 1 b 3 4to9 10to 13 ‘ 14 to 19 20 or More

# Medical Offices 98 193 224 689 128 75 68

# Respondents 739 1,434 1,841 8,575 2,756 1,388 1,663
Patient Safety and Quality Issues
Access to Care
;.C:tz;:iee;?;uv:a:)srsglaet;lqe ;c'zlg;et an appointment within 48 hours for an 78% 29% 789% 73% 76% 67% 20%
Patient Identification
2. The wrong chart/medical record was used for a patient. (A2) 98% 98% 99% 98% 97% 97% 97%
Charts/Medical Records
3. A patient’s chart/medical record was not available when needed. (A3) 95% 94% 94% 93% 92% 92% 91%
ilhxf/?;c;l“i:aflo:gztﬁr}&a)s filed, scanned, or entered into the wrong patient’s 99% 98% 97% 96% 95% 95% 96%
Medical Equipment
i.erl)\l/laegs;:flzfgent was not working properly or was in need of repair or 95% 93% 93% 89% 6% 85% 6%
Medication
6. A pharmacy contacted our office to clarify or correct a prescription. (A6) 71% 70% 62% 57% 59% 57% 53%
7. A patient’s medication list was not updated during his or her visit. (A7) 88% 85% 83% 77% 73% 72% 71%
Diagnostics and Tests
8. The results from a lab or imaging test were not available when needed. (A8) 88% 86% 83% 79% 76% 75% 76%
aiaicrzl’cllcslljg:zssr?:\: rEeAs;)It from a lab or imaging test was not followed up 95% 97% 96% 93% 91% 91% 91%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. The percent positive response is based on those who responded “Not in the past 12 months,” “Once or twice in the past 12 months,”
or “Several times in the past 12 months.”
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Table A-2. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Number of Providers — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 6 of 6)

Number of Providers

Survey Items 4to9 10to 13 14 to 19 20 or More
# Medical Offices 98 193 224 689 128 75 68

# Respondents 739 1,434 1,841 8,575 2,756 1,388 1,663
Information Exchange With Other Settings
Over the past 12 months, how often has your medical office
had problems exchanging accurate, complete, and timely
information with:
1. Outside labs/imaging centers? (B1) 83% 85% 80% 76% 75% 71% 71%
2. Other medical offices/Outside physicians? (B2) 82% 83% 80% 76% 74% 71% 68%
3. Pharmacies? (B3) 81% 84% 79% 75% 76% 78% 74%
4. Hospitals? (B4) 90% 90% 86% 82% 81% 78% 77%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. For items B1-B4, the percent positive response is based on those who responded “No problems in the past 12 months,” “Problems

once or twice in the past 12 months,” or “Problems several times in the past 12 months.”

-
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Table A-3. Item Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Number of Providers — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 1 of 3)

Number of Providers

Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality 4to9 10to 13 14 to 19 20 or More
# Medical Offices 98 193 224 689 128 75 68
# Respondents 739 1,434 1,841 8,575 2,756 1,388 1,663
1. Patient Centered - Is responsive to individual patient
preferences, needs, and values. (G1a)
Excellent or Very good 77% 76% 71% 71% 66% 65% 71%
5 - Excellent 42% 37% 37% 34% 30% 28% 32%
4 - Very good 35% 39% 34% 37% 37% 38% 38%
3-Good 18% 20% 25% 24% 26% 27% 22%
2 - Fair 3% 4% 4% 4% 6% 7% 6%
1-Poor 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
2. Effective - Is based on scientific knowledge. (G1b)
Excellent or Very good 75% 75% 71% 70% 67% 69% 75%
5 - Excellent 37% 34% 34% 32% 31% 30% 35%
4 - Very good 38% 41% 36% 38% 37% 38% 40%
3-Good 21% 21% 25% 26% 28% 25% 21%
2 - Fair 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 6% 3%
1 - Poor 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very good” due to rounding.
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Table A-3. Item Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Number of Providers — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 2 of 3)

Number of Providers

Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality 4to9 10to 13 14 to 19 20 or More
# Medical Offices 98 193 224 689 128 75 68
# Respondents 739 1,434 1,841 8,575 2,756 1,388 1,663

3. Timely - Minimizes waits and potentially harmful delays.

(G1c)

Excellent or Very good 64% 63% 55% 56% 50% 49% 48%

5 - Excellent 29% 26% 24% 23% 19% 18% 17%

4 - Very good 34% 38% 31% 33% 32% 32% 31%

3-Good 25% 24% 31% 30% 33% 31% 31%

2 - Fair 8% 10% 10% 11% 12% 15% 15%

1 - Poor 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 5% 6%

4. Efficient - Ensures cost-effective care (avoids waste,
overuse, and misuse of services). (G1d)

Excellent or Very good 70% 69% 64% 61% 57% 56% 56%
5 - Excellent 36% 28% 28% 25% 21% 22% 20%
4 - Very good 34% 41% 35% 36% 36% 34% 36%
3 -Good 23% 24% 29% 30% 31% 30% 29%
2 - Fair 6% 6% 7% 7% 10% 11% 13%
1-Poor 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 4% 2%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very good” due to rounding.

-
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Table A-3. Item Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Number of Providers — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 3 of 3)

Number of Providers

Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality 4to9 10to 13 14 to 19 20 or More
# Medical Offices 98 193 224 689 128 75 68
# Respondents 739 1,434 1,841 8,575 2,756 1,388 1,663

5. Equitable - Provides the same quality of care to all
individuals regardless of gender, race, ethnicity,
socioeconomic status, language, etc. (Gle)

Excellent or Very good 89% 85% 83% 84% 81% 81% 83%
5 - Excellent 65% 59% 58% 58% 53% 53% 57%
4 - Very good 24% 27% 25% 26% 28% 28% 26%
3-Good 8% 11% 14% 14% 15% 14% 12%
2 - Fair 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 4%
1- Poor 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very good” due to rounding.
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Table A-4. Average Percentage of Respondents Giving Their Medical Office an Overall Rating on Patient Safety by Number of Providers — 2020
SOPS Medical Office Database

Number of Providers

20 or More

Overall Rating on Patient Safety 4to9 10to 13 14 to 19
# Medical Offices

# Respondents 739 1,434 1,841 8,575 2,756 1,388 1,663
Overall, how would you rate the systems and clinical
processes your medical office has in place to prevent,
catch, and correct problems that have the potential to
affect patients? (G2)
Excellent or Very good 75% 73% 69% 68% 62% 61% 65%
5 - Excellent 38% 32% 31% 28% 25% 23% 25%
4 - Very good 37% 41% 39% 40% 37% 38% 40%
3-Good 18% 22% 24% 25% 29% 28% 25%
2 - Fair 5% 4% 6% 6% 7% 10% 9%
1- Poor 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very good” due to rounding.
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Appendix A: Results by Medical Office

Characteristics

(2) Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty

Note: The number of medical offices and respondents by Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty is
shown in each table. However, the precise number of medical offices and respondents
corresponding to each data cell in a table will vary because medical offices may have omitted a
specific survey item and because of individual nonresponse/missing data.
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Table A-5. Composite Measure Average Percent Positive Response by Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database

Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty

SOPS Composite Measures

1. Patient Care Tracking/Followup

2. Teamwork

3. Organizational Learning

4. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety and Quality

5. Staff Training

6. Communication About Error

7. Communication Openness

8. Office Processes and Standardization

9. Owner/Managing Partner/Leadership Support for Patient Safety

10. Work Pressure and Pace

# Medical Offices
# Respondents

Composite Measure Average

Single Specialty

1,264
15,780

87%

86%

80%

80%

75%

74%

72%

69%

69%

49%

74%

Multispecialty

211
2,616

88%

87%

82%

82%

77%

75%

74%

72%

69%

51%

76%
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Table A-6. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 1 of 6)

Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty

Survey Items by SOPS Composite Measure Single Specialty Multispecialty
# Medical Offices 1,264 211

# Respondents 15,780 2,616
1. Patient Care Tracking/Followup
1. This office reminds patients when they need to schedule an appointment for preventive or routine care.

90% 89%

(D3)
2. This office documents how well our chronic-care patients follow their treatment plans. (D5) 81% 83%
3. Our office follows up when we do not receive a report we are expecting from an outside provider. (D6) 87% 87%
4. This office follows up with patients who need monitoring. (D9) 91% 91%
2. Teamwork
1. When someone in this office gets really busy, others help out. (C1) 85% 84%
2. In this office, there is a good working relationship between staff and providers. (C2) 89% 90%
3. In this office, we treat each other with respect. (C5) 85% 86%
4. This office emphasizes teamwork in taking care of patients. (C13) 85% 87%
3. Organizational Learning
1. When there is a problem in our office, we see if we need to change the way we do things. (F1) 84% 84%
2. This office is good at changing office processes to make sure the same problems don’t happen again. (F5) 81% 83%
3. After this office makes changes to improve the patient care process, we check to see if the changes
worked. (F7) 76% 79%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded “Strongly Disagree”
or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table A-6. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 2 of 6)

Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty

Survey Items by SOPS Composite Measure Single Specialty Multispecialty
# Medical Offices 1,264 211
# Respondents 15,780 2,616
4. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety and Quality
1. Our office processes are good at preventing mistakes that could affect patients. (F2) 86% 88%
2. Mistakes happen more than they should in this office. (F3R) 81% 82%
3. It is just by chance that we don’t make more mistakes that affect our patients. (F4R) 79% 82%
4. In this office, getting more work done is more important than quality of care. (F6R) 73% 75%
5. Staff Training
1. This office trains staff when new processes are put into place. (C4) 76% 78%
2. This office makes sure staff get the on-the-job training they need. (C7) 76% 78%
3. Staff in this office are asked to do tasks they haven’t been trained to do. (C10R) 72% 74%
6. Communication About Error
1. Staff feel like their mistakes are held against them. (D7R) 66% 68%
2. Providers and staff talk openly about office problems. (D8) 65% 67%
3. In this office, we discuss ways to prevent errors from happening again. (D11) 84% 84%
4. Staff are willing to report mistakes they observe in this office. (D12) 80% 81%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded “Strongly Disagree”
or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table A-6. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 3 of 6)

Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty

Survey Items by SOPS Composite Measure Single Specialty Multispecialty
# Medical Offices 1,264 211
# Respondents 15,780 2,616
7. Communication Openness
1. Providers in this office are open to staff ideas about how to improve office processes. (D1) 75% 76%
2. Staff are encouraged to express alternative viewpoints in this office. (D2) 74% 76%
3. Staff are afraid to ask questions when something does not seem right. (D4R) 76% 78%
4. It is difficult to voice disagreement in this office. (D10R) 61% 64%
8. Office Processes and Standardization
1. This office is more disorganized than it should be. (C8R) 67% 70%
2. We have good procedures for checking that work in this office was done correctly. (C9) 73% 75%
3. We have problems with workflow in this office. (C12R) 55% 58%
4. Staff in this office follow standardized processes to get tasks done. (C15) 82% 84%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded “Strongly Disagree”
or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).

-

m 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database Report Appendixes



Table A-6. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 4 of 6)

Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty

Survey Items by SOPS Composite Measure Single Specialty Multispecialty
# Medical Offices 1,264 211

# Respondents 15,780 2,616
9. Owner/Managing Partner/Leadership Support for Patient Safety
1. They aren’t investing enough resources to improve the quality of care in this office. (E1R) 49% 50%
2. They overlook patient care mistakes that happen over and over. (E2R) 82% 82%
3. They place a high priority on improving patient care processes. (E3) 81% 82%
4. They make decisions too often based on what is best for the office rather than what is best for patients.

62% 62%

(E4R)
10. Work Pressure and Pace
1. In this office, we often feel rushed when taking care of patients. (C3R) 40% 41%
2. We have too many patients for the number of providers in this office. (C6R) 48% 49%
3. We have enough staff to handle our patient load. (C11) 47% 51%
4. This office has too many patients to be able to handle everything effectively. (C14R) 60% 62%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded “Strongly Disagree”
or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table A-6. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 5 of 6)

Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty

Survey Iltems Single Specialty Multispecialty
# Medical Offices 1,264 211

# Respondents 15,780 2,616
Patient Safety and Quality Issues
Access to Care
1. A patient was unable to get an appointment within 48 hours for an acute/serious problem. (A1) 75% 72%
Patient Identification
2. The wrong chart/medical record was used for a patient. (A2) 98% 98%
Charts/Medical Records
3. A patient’s chart/medical record was not available when needed. (A3) 93% 94%
4. Medical information was filed, scanned, or entered into the wrong patient’s chart/medical record. (A4) 97% 97%
Medical Equipment
5. Medical equipment was not working properly or was in need of repair or replacement. (A5) 90% 91%
Medication
6. A pharmacy contacted our office to clarify or correct a prescription. (A6) 60% 61%
7. A patient’s medication list was not updated during his or her visit. (A7) 78% 81%
Diagnostics and Tests
8. The results from a lab or imaging test were not available when needed. (A8) 81% 79%
9. A critical abnormal result from a lab or imaging test was not followed up within 1 business day. (A9) 94% 94%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. The percent positive response is based on those who responded “Not in the past 12 months,” “Once or twice in the past 12 months,”
or “Several times in the past 12 months.”
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Table A-6. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 6 of 6)

Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty

Survey Iltems Single Specialty Multispecialty
# Medical Offices 1,264 211
# Respondents 15,780 2,616

Information Exchange With Other Settings

Over the past 12 months, how often has your medical office had problems exchanging accurate, complete,
and timely information with:

1. Outside labs/imaging centers? (B1) 78% 77%
2. Other medical offices/Outside physicians? (B2) 77% 75%
3. Pharmacies? (B3) 78% 76%
4. Hospitals? (B4) 84% 82%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. For items B1-B4, the percent positive response is based on those who responded “No problems in the past 12 months,” “Problems
once or twice in the past 12 months,” or “Problems several times in the past 12 months.”
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Table A-7. Item Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 1 of 3)

Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty

Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality Single Specialty Multispecialty
# Medical Offices 1,264 211
# Respondents 15,780 2,616
1. Patient Centered - Is responsive to individual patient preferences, needs, and values. (G1a)
Excellent or Very good 71% 72%
5 - Excellent 34% 34%
4 - Very good 37% 38%
3-Good 24% 23%
2 - Fair 4% 4%
1- Poor 1% 1%
2. Effective - Is based on scientific knowledge. (G1b)
Excellent or Very good 71% 71%
5 - Excellent 33% 32%
4 - Very good 38% 39%
3-Good 25% 25%
2 - Fair 4% 3%
1-Poor 1% 1%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very good” due to rounding.
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Table A-7. Item Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 2 of 3)

Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty

Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality Single Specialty Multispecialty
# Medical Offices 1,264 211
# Respondents 15,780 2,616
3. Timely - Minimizes waits and potentially harmful delays. (G1c)
Excellent or Very good 56% 55%
5 - Excellent 23% 24%
4 - Very good 34% 31%
3-Good 30% 29%
2 - Fair 11% 12%
1- Poor 3% 4%
4. Efficient - Ensures cost-effective care (avoids waste, overuse, and misuse of services). (G1d)
Excellent or Very good 62% 63%
5 - Excellent 26% 27%
4 - Very good 36% 35%
3-Good 29% 28%
2 - Fair 7% 8%
1-Poor 2% 2%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very good” due to rounding.
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Table A-7. Item Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 3 of 3)

Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty

Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality Single Specialty Multispecialty
# Medical Offices 1,264 211
# Respondents 15,780 2,616

5. Equitable - Provides the same quality of care to all individuals regardless of gender, race, ethnicity,
socioeconomic status, language, etc. (Gle)

Excellent or Very good 84% 85%
5 - Excellent 58% 58%
4 - Very good 26% 26%
3-Good 13% 13%
2 - Fair 2% 2%
1-Poor 1% 1%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very good” due to rounding.
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Table A-8. Average Percentage of Respondents Giving Their Medical Office an Overall Rating on Patient Safety by Single Specialty vs.
Multispecialty — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database

Single Specialty vs. Multispecialty

Overall Rating on Patient Safety Single Specialty Multispecialty
# Medical Offices 1,264 211
# Respondents 15,780 2,616

Overall, how would you rate the systems and clinical processes your medical office has in place to prevent,

catch, and correct problems that have the potential to affect patients? (G2)

Excellent or Very good 68% 68%

5 - Excellent 29% 30%

4 - Very good 40% 38%

3 - Good 25% 24%

2 - Fair 6% 7%

1-Poor 1% 1%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very good” due to rounding.
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Appendix A: Results by Medical Office

Characteristics

(3) Specific Specialties

Note: The number of medical offices and respondents by specialty is shown in each table.
However, the precise number of medical offices and respondents corresponding to each data cell
in a table will vary because medical offices may have omitted a specific survey item and because
of individual nonresponse/missing data. Specialties listed represent non-primary care
specialties with at least 20 medical offices.
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Table A-9. Composite Measure Average Percent Positive Response by Specific Specialties — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database

Specific Specialties

Cardi- Endo./ Gastro- Hematology/ Neur- Ortho- Physical Pulmonary Surgery/

SOPS Composite Measures ology Metabolism enterology Oncology ology pedics Medicine Medicine Gen. Surg. Urology
# Medical Offices 74 21 23 54 31 45 28 22 81 20
# Respondents| 1,125 220 218 1,014 399 620 218 223 693 219
1. Patient Care Tracking/Followup 89% 88% 90% 92% 86% 90% 88% 85% 91% 87%
2. Teamwork 84% 85% 82% 87% 82% 87% 89% 80% 86% 82%
3. Organizational Learning 76% 78% 77% 76% 76% 79% 81% 76% 83% 73%
4. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety and Quality 77% 79% 76% 78% 75% 79% 82% 75% 85% 76%
5. Staff Training 70% 76% 72% 73% 68% 72% 79% 68% 78% 71%
6. Communication About Error 71% 76% 71% 72% 67% 73% 76% 69% 78% 68%
7. Communication Openness 67% 74% 70% 68% 67% 70% 76% 68% 76% 64%
8. Office Processes and Standardization 67% 65% 68% 66% 60% 68% 70% 63% 75% 63%

3 M ing Part L hi t for Patient

232‘:;"”/ anaging Partner/Leadership Support for Patient | ., 66% 69% 65% 66%  67%  68% 62% 73% 67%
10. Work Pressure and Pace 46% 34% 50% 43% 42% 48% 51% 46% 62% 39%
Composite Measure Average| 71% 72% 73% 72% 69% 73% 76% 69% 79% 69%

Note: Specialties are listed for single-specialty offices only and represent non-primary care specialties with at least 20 medical offices in the database.
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Table A-10. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Specific Specialties — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 1 of 6)

Specific Specialties

Cardi- Endo./ Gastro- Hematology/ Neur- Ortho- Physical Pulmonary Surgery/
Survey Items by SOPS Composite Measure ology Metabolism enterology Oncology ology pedics Medicine Medicine Gen. Surg. Urology
# Medical Offices 74 21 23 54 31 45 28 22 81 20
# Respondents| 1,125 220 218 1,014 399 620 218 223 693 219

1. Patient Care Tracking/Followup
Lrioe et e eiohetle | g e s e e s wx e o o
?O”T:x :’}fi'lcret?e‘;ct‘;’";i:t;:r?:" (‘ggl)' our chronic-care patients | g, 86% 87% 89% 80%  86% 87% 78% 85% 80%
Lol e el s ot | g ax e o wx ww sw
;l[.);)his office follows up with patients who need monitoring. 93% 87% 93% 95% 91% 93% 91% 88% 95% 88%
2. Teamwork
iu\tN?Celn) someone in this office gets really busy, others help 83% 85% 78% 86% 83% 849% 889% 76% 86% 81%
:talpf '::]I; Zif;f/?(,jg:rfclzs)a good working relationship between 87% 85% 6% 89% 6% 90% 919% 83% 88% 85%
3. In this office, we treat each other with respect. (C5) 82% 84% 81% 87% 77% 86% 88% 84% 84% 84%
?C.I:)ls office emphasizes teamwork in taking care of patients. 83% 849% 849% 86% 83% 87% 87% 78% 85% 79%
3. Organizational Learning
tlo g}:i’éii;exai F\:J:me:g‘zu&olf)f'ce’ weseeifweneed | gn 82% 82% 79% 80%  82%  86% 81% 86% 78%
s e e oot | gox et e e e mx o wmw
et oeheser awaxmw o m w w0 e

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded “Strongly Disagree”
or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item). Specialties are listed for single-specialty offices only and represent non-primary care specialties with at
least 20 medical offices in the database.
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Table A-10. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Specific Specialties — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 2 of 6)

Specific Specialties

Cardi- Endo./ Gastro- Hematology/ Neur- Ortho- Physical Pulmonary Surgery/
Survey Items by SOPS Composite Measure ology Metabolism enterology Oncology ology pedics Medicine Medicine Gen. Surg. Urology
# Medical Offices 74 21 23 54 31 45 28 22 81 20
# Respondents| 1,125 220 218 1,014 399 620 218 223 693 219
4. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety and Quality
10 ) . .
ur office prc?cesses are good at preventing mistakes that 83% 84% 81% 84% 80% 87% 90% 77% 89% 83%
could affect patients. (F2)
2. Mi i i ice.
istakes happen more than they should in this office 789% 6% 81% 789% 759 77% 81% 75% 87% 299%
(F3R)
3. Itis just by ch that don’t k istakes that
affecl': i)‘;sr p:ticenat';CTF 4Ra) Wwe don't make more mistakes that | 2404 80% 75% 78% 77%  76%  81% 78% 82% 72%
?h:; tqhdz ﬁ:;igi'ciiﬂ?,:gs?)ore work done s more important |5, 77% 67% 71% 69%  75%  75% 70% 81% 69%
5. Staff Training
1. Thi i i i
is office trains staff when new processes are put into 799% 759 75% 739% 799% 74% 8% 67% 80% 719%
place. (C4)
2. This offi k taff get th -the-job traini
they ':eoe d'c(ecr;‘)a es sure statt get the on-the-job training 70% 79% 73% 74% 69%  72%  79% 66% 80% 74%
3. Staff in this offi ked to do tasks they h ‘tb
trainae ) 't':) d: ;’C l'gi)are asked o dotasks they haventbeen | ey, 73% 68% 71% 63%  69%  80% 71% 75% 67%
6. Communication About Error
1. Staff feel like their mistakes are held against them. (D7R) 65% 74% 65% 67% 57% 62% 76% 64% 72% 65%
2. Providers and staff talk openly about office problems. (D8)| 58% 67% 65% 58% 59% 65% 70% 61% 68% 56%
i'ag‘pzhr:isn(;f;';;nw(eljdl'i‘;uss ways to prevent errors from 81% 84% 78% 81% 78%  85%  82% 74% 87% 77%
i.ffsizsz(aDrlez\)Nilling to report mistakes they observe in this 789% 80% 77% 80% 739% 80% 77% 76% 83% 759

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded “Strongly Disagree”
or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item). Specialties are listed for single-specialty offices only and represent non-primary care specialties with at
least 20 medical offices in the database.
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Table A-10. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Specific Specialties — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 3 of 6)

Specific Specialties

Cardi- Endo./ Gastro- Hematology/ Neur- Ortho- Physical Pulmonary Surgery/
Survey Items by SOPS Composite Measure ology Metabolism enterology Oncology ology pedics Medicine Medicine Gen. Surg. Urology
# Medical Offices 74 21 23 54 31 45 28 22 81 20
# Respondents| 1,125 220 218 1,014 399 620 218 223 693 219

7. Communication Openness
tlo Fl’r;?’r'gsgs()'f:lt:;';:’:;'gsszrse (ODple)” to staff ideas abouthow | o0, 78% 73% 68% 69%  70%  83% 70% 76% 61%
f}.ﬂztzgiige(%nzc)ouraged to express alternative viewpoints in 68% 759 759 67% 68% 799% 29% 719% 77% 20%
;:::f;:;i a;gzal;:l) to ask questions when something does not 739% 789% 709% 8% 799% 789% 78% 799% 83% 739%
4. It is difficult to voice disagreement in this office. (D10R) 59% 66% 58% 57% 58% 59% 65% 57% 68% 53%
8. Office Processes and Standardization
1. This office is more disorganized than it should be. (C8R) 64% 66% 70% 64% 59% 67% 66% 63% 73% 60%
2.Weh d d for checking that k in thi
ofﬁcs WZ‘;e di(:; cg:?ecfu;rfcsg)or checking that workin this 1 714, 70% 71% 69% 64% 71%  73% 67% 77% 68%
3. We have problems with workflow in this office. (C12R) 55% 46% 55% 47% 47% 54% 58% 50% 64% 47%
?ésslfjg;:;h(i(s:f;f)ice follow standardized processes to get 789% 789% 709% 82% 719% 81% 84% 739% 85% 789%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded “Strongly Disagree”
or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item). Specialties are listed for single-specialty offices only and represent non-primary care specialties with at
least 20 medical offices in the database.
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Table A-10. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Specific Specialties — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 4 of 6)

Specific Specialties

Cardi- Endo./ Gastro- Hematology/ Neur- Ortho- Physical Pulmonary Surgery/
Survey Items by SOPS Composite Measure ology Metabolism enterology Oncology ology pedics Medicine Medicine Gen. Surg. Urology
# Medical Offices 74 21 23 54 31 45 28 22 81 20
# Respondents| 1,125 220 218 1,014 399 620 218 223 693 219
9. Owner/Managing Partner/Leadership Support for Patient Safety
1. They aren’t investing enough resources to improve 0 0 0 o o o 0 0 o o
the quality of care in this office. (E1R) 46% 39% >2% 46% a4% >0% 46% 37% >6% 48%
g.n;hs\ye?v&rézc))k patient care mistakes that happen over 77% 83% 829% 78% 77% 79% 849% 80% 84% 81%
i'r I?:;Ela?; high priority on improving patient care |, 80% 78% 75% 81% 79% 81% 72% 84% 79%
4. They make decisions too often based on what is best
589 619 659 599 629 619 619 579 689 599
for the office rather than what is best for patients. (E4R) % % % % % % % % % %
10. Work Pressure and Pace
;c I;ai?;;fﬁ(zz;;/e often feel rushed when taking care 20% 34% 45% 35% 42% 20% 39% 6% 559% 33%
i'r ;A\f;z:?ntfh"is";?fr;zep?gg;;s for the number of 44% 27% 45% 39% 37% 50% 52% 47% 62% 39%
?Cl/\ll;e have enough staff to handle our patient load. 42% 31% 50% 44% 38% 43% 529% 36% 61% 39%
:/Z::h‘;:]f;eef?:;itvoe‘Tym(acnl‘;E?t'e”ts tobeabletohandle | 44% 58% 53% 49% 60% 60% 53% 71% 43%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded “Strongly Disagree”
or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item). Specialties are listed for single-specialty offices only and represent non-primary care specialties with at
least 20 medical offices in the database.
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Table A-10. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Specific Specialties — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 5 of 6)

Specific Specialties

Cardi- Endo./ Gastro- Hematology/ Neur- Ortho-  Physical Pulmonary Surgery/
Survey Items ology Metabolism enterology Oncology ology pedics Medicine Medicine Gen.Surg. Urology
# Medical Offices 74 21 23 54 31 45 28 22 81 20
# Respondents| 1,125 220 218 1,014 399 620 218 223 693 219
Patient Safety and Quality Issues
Access to Care
e LI | ox e mx s mx o o
Patient Identification
iaL:‘:‘tW(rX;)g chart/medical record was used for a 98% 99% 97% 99% 98% 98% 98% 96% 99% 100%
Charts/Medical Records
i/.h,trp:ant;r;te;c?:;/med|ca| record was not available 89% 89% 90% 91% 949% 95% 95% 919% 95% 97%
LMo TG el | s ox e e s W o o
Medical Equipment
|5n 'r\]/'eee‘jff' feqp‘;'iﬁr:)’f::;’;’:sexérﬁo{ﬁ'sr;g properly orwas| g, 88% 90% 88% 93% 91% 89% 93% 94% 92%
Medication
S.pﬁ;eifliirgii;y E:Zg)tacted our office to clarify or correct 65% 20% 66% 65% 50% 73% 72% 61% 81% 72%
r71.iSAOF:a}:;r:/’ciSs}tm(;d;;:at|on list was not updated during 80% 70% 70% 72% 70% 79% 86% 78% 87% 93%
Diagnostics and Tests
:;l:::brlzsv‘i::r:;‘i;b (‘;;')mag'”g test were not 78% 68% 77% 75% 76%  84% 91% 82% 86% 81%
gpprmreeer el T T T T T

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. The percent positive response is based on those who responded “Not in the past 12 months,” “Once or twice in the past 12 months,”
or “Several times in the past 12 months.” Specialties are listed for single-specialty offices only and represent non-primary care specialties with at least 20 medical offices in the database.
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Table A-10. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Specific Specialties — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 6 of 6)

Specific Specialties

Cardi- Endo./ Gastro- Hematology/ Neur- Ortho- Physical Pulmonary Surgery/
Survey Items ology Metabolism enterology Oncology ology pedics Medicine Medicine Gen.Surg. Urology
# Medical Offices 74 21 23 54 31 45 28 22 81 20
# Respondents| 1,125 220 218 1,014 399 620 218 223 693 219

Information Exchange With Other Settings

Over the past 12 months, how often has your medical
office had problems exchanging accurate, complete, and
timely information with:

1. Outside labs/imaging centers? (B1) 77% 66% 72% 74% 70% 79% 84% 72% 83% 74%
2. Other medical offices/Outside physicians? (B2) 72% 73% 65% 79% 67% 80% 81% 74% 84% 79%
3. Pharmacies? (B3) 80% 58% 72% 83% 71% 88% 89% 79% 92% 82%
4. Hospitals? (B4) 82% 84% 79% 83% 79% 89% 86% 83% 88% 86%

”ou

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. For items B1-B4, the percent positive response is based on those who responded “No problems in the past 12 months,” “Problems

once or twice in the past 12 months,” or “Problems several times in the past 12 months.” Specialties are listed for single-specialty offices only and represent non-primary care specialties with at
least 20 medical offices in the database.

-
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Table A-11. Item Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Specific Specialties — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 1 of 3)

Specific Specialties

Cardi- Endo./ Gastro- Hematology/ Neur- Ortho- Physical Pulmonary Surgery/
Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality ology Metabolism enterology  Oncology ology pedics Medicine Medicine Gen. Surg. Urology
# Medical Offices 74 21 23 54 31 45 28 22 81 20
# Respondents| 1,125 220 218 1,014 399 620 218 223 693 219

1. Patient Centered - Is responsive to individual patient
preferences, needs, and values. (G1a)
Excellent or Very good 68% 65% 60% 77% 66% 73% 73% 64% 75% 64%
5 - Excellent 34% 27% 27% 40% 27% 39% 33% 33% 43% 23%
4 - Very good 35% 39% 33% 37% 39% 34% 40% 30% 32% 40%
3 - Good 25% 27% 32% 19% 25% 22% 22% 26% 22% 29%
2 - Fair 5% 7% 8% 4% 7% 4% 4% 8% 3% 7%
1- Poor 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0%
2. Effective - Is based on scientific knowledge. (G1b)
Excellent or Very good 70% 73% 68% 78% 71% 70% 72% 69% 75% 66%
5 - Excellent 34% 33% 32% 39% 32% 35% 32% 36% 39% 28%
4 - Very good 36% 40% 36% 39% 39% 35% 40% 33% 36% 37%
3 - Good 25% 24% 27% 18% 23% 27% 25% 24% 23% 32%
2 - Fair 5% 3% 5% 4% 4% 3% 3% 6% 2% 3%
1- Poor 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very good” due to rounding. Specialties
are listed for single-specialty offices only and represent non-primary care specialties with at least 20 medical offices in the database.
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Table A-11. Item Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Specific Specialties — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 2 of 3)

Specific Specialties

Cardi- Endo./ Gastro- Hematology/ Neur- Ortho- Physical Pulmonary Surgery/
Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality ology Metabolism enterology Oncology ology pedics Medicine Medicine Gen. Surg. Urology
# Medical Offices 74 21 23 54 31 45 28 22 81 20
# Respondents 1,125 220 218 1,014 399 620 218 223 693 219

3. Timely - Minimizes waits and potentially harmful
delays. (G1c)

Excellent or Very good 56% 55% 48% 56% 50% 56% 60% 51% 62% 48%
5 - Excellent 23% 22% 18% 21% 15% 22% 25% 19% 29% 14%
4 - Very good 33% 34% 30% 35% 36% 34% 36% 32% 33% 33%
3-Good 29% 30% 30% 30% 29% 30% 30% 28% 29% 36%
2 - Fair 12% 13% 14% 11% 14% 11% 6% 16% 7% 10%
1- Poor 4% 2% 8% 3% 6% 4% 4% 5% 2% 6%

4. Efficient - Ensures cost-effective care (avoids waste,
overuse, and misuse of services). (G1d)

Excellent or Very good 62% 62% 55% 59% 61% 64% 62% 60% 67% 54%
5 - Excellent 27% 21% 24% 21% 20% 27% 29% 27% 34% 19%
4 - Very good 36% 41% 31% 38% 41% 37% 33% 33% 33% 35%
3-Good 28% 31% 32% 29% 28% 27% 30% 27% 26% 37%
2 - Fair 7% 6% 11% 10% 8% 7% 6% 10% 6% 4%
1 - Poor 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 5%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very good” due to rounding. Specialties
are listed for single-specialty offices only and represent non-primary care specialties with at least 20 medical offices in the database.
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Table A-11. Item Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Specific Specialties — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 3 of 3)

Specific Specialties
Endo./ Gastro- Hematology/ Neur-  Ortho- Physical Pulmonary Surgery/

Metabolism enterology Oncology ology pedics Medicine Medicine Gen. Surg. Urology

Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality

# Medical Offices 74 21 23 54 31 45 28 22 81 20
# Respondents| 1,125 220 218 1,014 399 620 218 223 693 219
5. Equitable - Provides the same quality of care to all
individuals regardless of gender, race, ethnicity,
socioeconomic status, language, etc. (Gle)
Excellent or Very good 80% 84% 80% 85% 81% 82% 84% 82% 86% 83%
5 - Excellent 57% 58% 57% 59% 55% 58% 53% 59% 63% 50%
4 - Very good 23% 27% 23% 26% 26% 24% 32% 23% 23% 33%
3-Good 16% 14% 16% 13% 15% 15% 12% 12% 11% 15%
2 - Fair 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 1%
1- Poor 1% 0% 2% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very good” due to rounding. Specialties

are listed for single-specialty offices only and represent non-primary care specialties with at least 20 medical offices in the database.
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Table A-12. Average Percentage of Respondents Giving Their Medical Office an Overall Rating on Patient Safety by Specific Specialties — 2020
SOPS Medical Office Database

Specific Specialties
Hematology/ Neur- Ortho- Physical Pulmonary Surgery/

Cardi- Endo./ Gastro-
Overall Rating on Patient Safety ology Metabolism enterology  Oncology ology pedics Medicine Medicine Gen. Surg. Urology
# Medical Offices 74 21 23 54 31 45 28 22 81 20
# Respondents| 1,125 220 218 1,014 399 620 218 223 693 219
Overall, how would you rate the systems and clinical
processes your medical office has in place to prevent,
catch, and correct problems that have the potential to
affect patients? (G2)
Excellent or Very good 66% 62% 56% 71% 63% 68% 71% 62% 75% 65%
5 - Excellent 29% 23% 29% 29% 22% 28% 28% 25% 37% 23%
4 - Very good 38% 40% 27% 42% 41% 40% 44% 37% 38% 42%
3 - Good 24% 32% 26% 21% 25% 26% 21% 26% 19% 29%
2 - Fair 8% 4% 14% 6% 9% 5% 6% 9% 5% 4%
1- Poor 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very good” due to rounding. Specialties
are listed for single-specialty offices only and represent non-primary care specialties with at least 20 medical offices in the database.
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Appendix A: Results by Medical Office Characteristics

(4) Primary Care Specialties

Note: The number of medical offices and respondents by primary care specialty is shown in each table.
However, the precise number of medical offices and respondents corresponding to each data cell in a table

will vary because medical offices may have omitted a specific survey item and because of individual
nonresponse/missing data.
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Table A-13. Composite Measure Average Percent Positive Response by Primary Care Specialties — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database

Primary Care Specialties

Family Pract./ General Internal
SOPS Composite Measures Family Med. Pract. Med. OB/GYN Pediatrics
# Medical Offices 291 52 148 92 99

# Respondents 4,191 581 1,809 1,093 1,272

1. Patient Care Tracking/Followup 86% 87% 86% 88% 84%
2. Teamwork 85% 85% 87% 87% 90%
3. Organizational Learning 80% 81% 83% 81% 84%
4. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety and Quality 79% 80% 81% 82% 82%
5. Staff Training 75% 71% 77% 75% 80%
6. Communication About Error 74% 74% 75% 74% 74%
7. Communication Openness 72% 74% 73% 71% 72%
8. Office Processes and Standardization 69% 68% 73% 71% 71%
9. Owner/Managing Partner/Leadership Support for Patient Safety 70% 64% 69% 70% 72%
10. Work Pressure and Pace 48% 45% 52% 51% 50%
Composite Measure Average 74% 73% 76% 75% 76%
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Table A-14. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Primary Care Specialties — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 1 of 6)

Primary Care Specialties

Family Pract./ Internal
Survey Items by SOPS Composite Measure Family Med. Med. OB/GYN Pediatrics
# Medical Offices 291 52 148 92 99

# Respondents 4,191 581 1,809 1,093 1,272
1. Patient Care Tracking/Followup
1. Th|.s office reminds patllents wher.1 they need to schedule an 89% 91% 38% 88% 89%
appointment for preventive or routine care. (D3)
fr.eg;i;;)rf]fticpeiadnosc?gqse)nts how well our chronic-care patients follow their 81% 80% 80% 80% 74%
3. Our office follows gp when we do not receive a report we are expecting 83% 87% 85% 88% 84%
from an outside provider. (D6)
4. This office follows up with patients who need monitoring. (D9) 90% 90% 89% 95% 90%
2. Teamwork
1. When someone in this office gets really busy, others help out. (C1) 83% 84% 84% 85% 90%
F2).rcl)r:/i'i:lh;isof(f(i:cze), there is a good working relationship between staff and 88% 89% 91% 89% 90%
3. In this office, we treat each other with respect. (C5) 84% 81% 87% 86% 89%
4. This office emphasizes teamwork in taking care of patients. (C13) 85% 84% 87% 86% 90%
3. Organizational Learning
aa\;vcveendt:i:rr]?ni;sa (pFrlo)bIem in our office, we see if we need to change the 84% 84% 36% 85% 88%
2. This office |§ good at charTglng office processes to make sure the same 82% 81% 85% 82% 85%
problems don’t happen again. (F5)
3. After this gfflce makes changes to improve the patient care process, we 75% 29% 789% 76% 80%
check to see if the changes worked. (F7)

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded “Strongly Disagree”
or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table A-14. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Primary Care Specialties — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 2 of 6)

Primary Care Specialties

Family Pract./ Internal
Survey Items by SOPS Composite Measure Family Med. Med. OB/GYN Pediatrics
# Medical Offices 291 52 148 92 99

# Respondents 4,191 581 1,809 1,093 1,272
4. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety and Quality
F1).ai)i;1r:tc;ff(iIc:;)processes are good at preventing mistakes that could affect 87% 87% 38% 88% 89%
2. Mistakes happen more than they should in this office. (F3R) 78% 82% 83% 82% 82%
F?;éltieiiigs;c&\;)chance that we don’t make more mistakes that affect our 78% 77% 30% 82% 83%
2:2 t(f;i;r\f))ffice, getting more work done is more important than quality of 72% 72% 799% 76% 75%
5. Staff Training
1. This office trains staff when new processes are put into place. (C4) 78% 72% 79% 76% 81%
2. This office makes sure staff get the on-the-job training they need. (C7) 77% 74% 79% 76% 83%
fcf;;f)f in this office are asked to do tasks they haven’t been trained to do. 71% 67% 799% 73% 77%
6. Communication About Error
1. Staff feel like their mistakes are held against them. (D7R) 66% 62% 65% 65% 64%
2. Providers and staff talk openly about office problems. (D8) 66% 68% 68% 65% 65%
?b;_rl;hls office, we discuss ways to prevent errors from happening again. 84% 85% 85% 85% 85%
4. Staff are willing to report mistakes they observe in this office. (D12) 81% 80% 80% 81% 80%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded “Strongly Disagree”
or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table A-14. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Primary Care Specialties — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 3 of 6)

Primary Care Specialties

Family Pract./ Internal
Survey Items by SOPS Composite Measure Family Med. Med. OB/GYN Pediatrics
# Medical Offices 291 52 148 92 99

# Respondents 4,191 581 1,809 1,093 1,272
7. Communication Openness
1. I?rowders in this office are open to staff ideas about how to improve 78% 29% 6% 72% 76%
office processes. (D1)
(Zl:.):;caff are encouraged to express alternative viewpoints in this office. 75% 78% 759 73% 8%
fbi::;ff are afraid to ask questions when something does not seem right. 75% 77% 77% 76% 74%
4. It is difficult to voice disagreement in this office. (D10R) 60% 60% 64% 61% 59%
8. Office Processes and Standardization
1. This office is more disorganized than it should be. (C8R) 68% 67% 70% 68% 68%
i(.):l:/eeczsv:zcic))od procedures for checking that work in this office was done 73% 20% 6% 74% 76%
3. We have problems with workflow in this office. (C12R) 52% 52% 61% 57% 53%
4. Staff in this office follow standardized processes to get tasks done. (C15) 81% 82% 86% 84% 87%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded “Strongly Disagree”
or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table A-14. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Primary Care Specialties — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 4 of 6)

Primary Care Specialties

Family Pract./ Internal
Survey Items by SOPS Composite Measure Family Med. Med. OB/GYN Pediatrics
# Medical Offices 291 52 148 92 99

# Respondents 4,191 581 1,809 1,093 1,272
9. Owner/Managing Partner/Leadership Support for Patient Safety
1. .They.aren’t investing enough resources to improve the quality of care in 519% 1% 47% 54% 49%
this office. (E1R)
2. They overlook patient care mistakes that happen over and over. (E2R) 82% 79% 83% 81% 85%
3. They place a high priority on improving patient care processes. (E3) 83% 78% 83% 80% 84%
4. They make deC{5|ons too oftgn based on what is best for the office 63% 57% 61% 64% 68%
rather than what is best for patients. (E4R)
10. Work Pressure and Pace
1. In this office, we often feel rushed when taking care of patients. (C3R) 37% 36% 40% 41% 38%
(chlgjz have too many patients for the number of providers in this office. 49% 43% 52% 49% 53%
3. We have enough staff to handle our patient load. (C11) 47% 44% 52% 50% 45%
:.ffg:csivc;flgcichzth)oo many patients to be able to handle everything 59% 57% 64% 64% 62%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded “Strongly Disagree”
or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table A-14. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Primary Care Specialties — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 5 of 6)

Primary Care Specialties

Family Pract./ Internal
Survey ltems Family Med. Med. OB/GYN Pediatrics
# Medical Offices 291 52 148 92 99
# Respondents 4,191 581 1,809 1,093 1,272

Patient Safety and Quality Issues
Access to Care
1.A patle.nt was unable to get an appointment within 48 hours for an 71% 72% 759 78% 81%
acute/serious problem. (A1)
Patient Identification
2. The wrong chart/medical record was used for a patient. (A2) 98% 97% 97% 99% 97%
Charts/Medical Records
3. A patient’s chart/medical record was not available when needed. (A3) 93% 91% 96% 94% 95%
4, I\./Iedl’cal mformatl.on was filed, scanned, or entered into the wrong 96% 95% 97% 98% 97%
patient’s chart/medical record. (A4)
Medical Equipment
fe.;\l/laectiir(:;:ftzfsr?ent was not working properly or was in need of repair or 89% 89% 90% 90% 86%
Medication
6. A pharmacy contacted our office to clarify or correct a prescription. (A6) 52% 50% 57% 67% 57%
7. A patient’s medication list was not updated during his or her visit. (A7) 75% 77% 77% 80% 79%
Diagnostics and Tests
8.Th i i i .

e results from a lab or imaging test were not available when needed 8% 29% 83% 81% 85%
(A8)
9..A f:rltlcal a.bnormal result from a lab or imaging test was not followed up 93% 94% 92% 94% 95%
within 1 business day. (A9)

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. The percent positive response is based on those who responded “Not in the past 12 months,” “Once or twice in the past 12 months,”
or “Several times in the past 12 months.”
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Table A-14. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Primary Care Specialties — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 6 of 6)

Primary Care Specialties

Family Pract./ Internal
Survey ltems Family Med. Med. OB/GYN Pediatrics
# Medical Offices 291 52 148 92 99
# Respondents 4,191 581 1,809 1,093 1,272

Information Exchange With Other Settings

Over the past 12 months, how often has your medical office had problems
exchanging accurate, complete, and timely information with:

1. Outside labs/imaging centers? (B1) 75% 76% 80% 82% 85%
2. Other medical offices/Outside physicians? (B2) 73% 73% 79% 80% 82%
3. Pharmacies? (B3) 71% 70% 74% 85% 79%
4. Hospitals? (B4) 79% 84% 84% 88% 86%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. For items B1-B4, the percent positive response is based on those who responded “No problems in the past 12 months,” “Problems
once or twice in the past 12 months,” or “Problems several times in the past 12 months.”
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Table A-15. Item Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Primary Care Specialties — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 1 of 3)

Primary Care Specialties

Family Pract./ General Internal
Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality Family Med. Pract. Med. OB/GYN Pediatrics
# Medical Offices 291 52 148 92 99
# Respondents 4,191 581 1,809 1,093 1,272

1. Patient Centered - Is responsive to individual patient preferences,
needs, and values. (G1a)
Excellent or Very good 70% 71% 71% 73% 75%
5 - Excellent 32% 36% 35% 30% 36%
4 - Very good 38% 35% 35% 43% 39%
3-Good 25% 22% 25% 22% 21%
2 - Fair 5% 6% 3% 4% 3%
1 - Poor 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
2. Effective - Is based on scientific knowledge. (G1b)

Excellent or Very good 69% 68% 69% 73% 75%
5 - Excellent 30% 29% 30% 32% 36%
4 - Very good 39% 39% 39% 41% 39%
3-Good 27% 28% 27% 24% 22%
2 - Fair 4% 5% 4% 2% 2%
1-Poor 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very good” due to rounding.
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Table A-15. Item Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Primary Care Specialties — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 2 of 3)

Primary Care Specialties

Family Pract./ Internal
Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality Family Med. Med. OB/GYN Pediatrics
# Medical Offices 291 52 148 92 99
# Respondents 4,191 581 1,809 1,093 1,272
3. Timely - Minimizes waits and potentially harmful delays. (G1c)
Excellent or Very good 55% 61% 59% 50% 58%
5 - Excellent 21% 27% 25% 19% 23%
4 - Very good 34% 34% 34% 31% 36%
3-Good 32% 27% 29% 34% 27%
2 - Fair 10% 10% 9% 13% 11%
1- Poor 3% 3% 3% 3% 4%

4. Efficient - Ensures cost-effective care (avoids waste, overuse, and
misuse of services). (G1d)

Excellent or Very good 61% 65% 63% 60% 64%
5 - Excellent 25% 29% 25% 24% 24%
4 - Very good 37% 36% 37% 36% 40%
3-Good 30% 27% 29% 31% 27%
2 - Fair 7% 6% 7% 7% 7%
1- Poor 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very good” due to rounding.
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Table A-15. Item Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Primary Care Specialties — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 3 of 3)

Primary Care Specialties

Family Pract./ IGE]
Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality Family Med. Med. OB/GYN Pediatrics
# Medical Offices 291 52 148 92 99
# Respondents 4,191 581 1,809 1,093 1,272

5. Equitable - Provides the same quality of care to all individuals

regardless of gender, race, ethnicity, socioeconomic status, language, etc.

(Gle)

Excellent or Very good 82% 83% 83% 85% 86%
5 - Excellent 54% 57% 58% 58% 60%
4 - Very good 28% 26% 25% 27% 25%
3-Good 15% 14% 13% 12% 10%
2 - Fair 2% 3% 3% 2% 3%
1-Poor 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very good” due to rounding.
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Table A-16. Average Percentage of Respondents Giving Their Medical Office an Overall Rating on Patient Safety by Primary Care Specialties —
2020 SOPS Medical Office Database

Primary Care Specialties

Family Pract./ General Internal
Overall Rating on Patient Safety Family Med. Pract. Med. OB/GYN Pediatrics
# Medical Offices 291 52 148 92 99
# Respondents 4,191 581 1,809 1,093 1,272

Overall, how would you rate the systems and clinical processes your
medical office has in place to prevent, catch, and correct problems that
have the potential to affect patients? (G2)

Excellent or Very good 65% 71% 70% 68% 71%
5 - Excellent 27% 28% 30% 26% 29%
4 - Very good 39% 43% 39% 43% 42%
3-Good 27% 23% 24% 26% 24%
2 - Fair 6% 6% 5% 4% 4%
1-Poor 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very good” due to rounding.
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Appendix A: Results by Medical Office

Characteristics

(5) Ownership

Note: The number of medical offices and respondents by ownership is shown in each table. However,
the precise number of medical offices and respondents corresponding to each data cell in a table will
vary because medical offices may have omitted a specific survey item and because of individual
nonresponse/missing data.
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Table A-17. Composite Measure Average Percent Positive Response by Ownership — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database

Ownership
Community University/
Health Ctr./ Provider(s) Medical School/
Fed., State, or Hospital or and/or Academic Medical

SOPS Composite Measures Local Govt. Health System Physician(s) Institution
# Medical Offices 15 1,171 169 120
# Respondents 170 14,481 2,123 1,622
1. Patient Care Tracking/Followup 83% 88% 88% 79%
2. Teamwork 85% 87% 83% 81%
3. Organizational Learning 75% 82% 79% 73%
4. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety and Quality 77% 81% 77% 72%
5. Staff Training 71% 76% 74% 65%
6. Communication About Error 73% 75% 73% 66%
7. Communication Openness 65% 73% 70% 67%
8. Office Processes and Standardization 68% 71% 68% 60%
9. Owner/Managing Partner/Leadership Support for Patient Safety 66% 69% 69% 61%
10. Work Pressure and Pace 49% 49% 54% 43%
Composite Measure Average 71% 75% 74% 67%
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Table A-18. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Ownership — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 1 of 6)

Ownership
Community University/
Health Ctr./ Provider(s) Medical School/
Fed., State, or Hospital or and/or Academic Medical
Survey Items by SOPS Composite Measure Local Govt. Health System Physician(s) Institution
# Medical Offices 15 1,171 169 120

# Respondents 170 14,481 2,123 1,622
1. Patient Care Tracking/Followup
1. Thi.s office reminds pat.ients wher.1 they need to schedule an 90% 90% 90% 82%
appointment for preventive or routine care. (D3)
2. This office documents how well our chronic-care patients follow their 709% 82% 85% 71%
treatment plans. (D5)
3. Our office follows gp when we do not receive a report we are expecting 80% 38% 86% 77%
from an outside provider. (D6)
4. This office follows up with patients who need monitoring. (D9) 89% 92% 90% 84%
2. Teamwork
1. When someone in this office gets really busy, others help out. (C1) 83% 86% 82% 79%
2. In.this office, there is a good working relationship between staff and 93% 90% 86% 86%
providers. (C2)
3. In this office, we treat each other with respect. (C5) 80% 86% 82% 81%
4. This office emphasizes teamwork in taking care of patients. (C13) 83% 87% 82% 79%
3. Organizational Learning
1. When therg is a problem in our office, we see if we need to change the 77% 84% 83% 80%
way we do things. (F1)
2. This office i? good at charTging office processes to make sure the same 789% 83% 80% 79%
problems don’t happen again. (F5)
3. After this foice makes changes to improve the patient care process, we 719% 789% 73% 66%
check to see if the changes worked. (F7)

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded “Strongly Disagree”
or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table A-18. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Ownership — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 2 of 6)

Ownership
Community University/
Health Ctr./ Provider(s) Medical School/
Fed., State, or Hospital or and/or Academic Medical
Survey Items by SOPS Composite Measure Local Govt. Health System Physician(s) Institution
# Medical Offices 15 1,171 169 120

# Respondents 170 14,481 2,123 1,622
4. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety and Quality
1. Qur office processes are good at preventing mistakes that could affect 82% 38% 85% 76%
patients. (F2)
2. Mistakes happen more than they should in this office. (F3R) 75% 82% 75% 72%
3. It. is just by chance that we don’t make more mistakes that affect our 82% 81% 74% 20%
patients. (FAR)
4. In this office, getting more work done is more important than quality of 68% 709% 75% 69%
care. (F6R)
5. Staff Training
1. This office trains staff when new processes are put into place. (C4) 69% 78% 76% 66%
2. This office makes sure staff get the on-the-job training they need. (C7) 72% 78% 75% 67%
3. Staff in this office are asked to do tasks they haven’t been trained to 799% 739% 20% 62%
do. (C10R)
6. Communication About Error
1. Staff feel like their mistakes are held against them. (D7R) 57% 67% 62% 59%
2. Providers and staff talk openly about office problems. (D8) 69% 67% 61% 58%
3. In this office, we discuss ways to prevent errors from happening again. 849% 849% 84% 75%
(D11)
4., Staff are willing to report mistakes they observe in this office. (D12) 81% 81% 83% 72%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded “Strongly Disagree”
or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table A-18. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Ownership — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 3 of 6)

Ownership
Community University/
Health Ctr./ Provider(s) Medical School/
Fed., State, or Hospital or and/or Academic Medical
Survey Items by SOPS Composite Measure Local Govt. Health System Physician(s) Institution
# Medical Offices 15 1,171 169 120
# Respondents 170 14,481 2,123 1,622
7. Communication Openness
1. I?roviders in this office are open to staff ideas about how to improve 719% 76% 74% 71%
office processes. (D1)
2. Staff are encouraged to express alternative viewpoints in this office. 67% 759 79% 69%
(D2)
3. Staff are afraid to ask questions when something does not seem right. 20% 77% 76% 20%
(D4R)
4. It is difficult to voice disagreement in this office. (D10R) 52% 62% 59% 57%
8. Office Processes and Standardization
1. This office is more disorganized than it should be. (C8R) 66% 69% 67% 58%
2. We have good procedures for checking that work in this office was 739% 709% 71% 63%
done correctly. (C9)
3. We have problems with workflow in this office. (C12R) 48% 56% 54% 45%
zlélséz);\ff in this office follow standardized processes to get tasks done. 83% 84% 29% 73%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded “Strongly Disagree”
or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table A-18. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Ownership — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 4 of 6)

Ownership
Community University/
Health Ctr./ Provider(s) Medical School/
Fed., State, or Hospital or and/or Academic Medical
Survey Items by SOPS Composite Measure Local Govt. Health System Physician(s) Institution
# Medical Offices 15 1,171 169 120

# Respondents 170 14,481 2,123 1,622
9. Owner/Managing Partner/Leadership Support for Patient Safety
.1. Th.ey ar.en’t investing enough resources to improve the quality of care 50% 49% 53% 42%
in this office. (E1R)
2. They overlook patient care mistakes that happen over and over. (E2R) 80% 83% 78% 73%
3. They place a high priority on improving patient care processes. (E3) 76% 82% 82% 72%
4. They make deci.sions too oftgn based on what is best for the office 599 629% 64% 55%
rather than what is best for patients. (E4R)
10. Work Pressure and Pace
1. In this office, we often feel rushed when taking care of patients. (C3R) 44% 41% 41% 34%
2. We have too many patients for the number of providers in this office. 42% 47% 59% 44%
(C6R)
3. We have enough staff to handle our patient load. (C11) 47% 48% 49% 39%
4, This. office has too many patients to be able to handle everything 629% 60% 66% 53%
effectively. (C14R)

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded “Strongly Disagree”
or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table A-18. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Ownership — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 5 of 6)

Ownership
Community University/
Health Ctr./ Provider(s) Medical School/
Fed., State, or Hospital or and/or Academic Medical
Survey Iltems Local Govt. Health System Physician(s) Institution
# Medical Offices 15 1,171 169 120

# Respondents 170 14,481 2,123 1,622
Patient Safety and Quality Issues
Access to Care
1.A patie.nt was unable to get an appointment within 48 hours for an 77% 70% 29% 74%
acute/serious problem. (A1)
Patient Identification
2. The wrong chart/medical record was used for a patient. (A2) 98% 98% 98% 96%
Charts/Medical Records
3. A patient’s chart/medical record was not available when needed. (A3) 88% 94% 95% 91%
4, I\./Iedl’cal mformatl.on was filed, scanned, or entered into the wrong 89% 97% 97% 949%
patient’s chart/medical record. (A4)
Medical Equipment
5. Medical equipment was not working properly or was in need of repair 82% 90% 91% 88%
or replacement. (A5)
Medication
6. A pharmacy contacted our office to clarify or correct a prescription. 59% 60% 61% 59%
(A6)
7. A patient’s medication list was not updated during his or her visit. (A7) 76% 79% 81% 73%
Diagnostics and Tests
8. The results from a lab or imaging test were not available when 68% 82% 82% 68%
needed. (A8)
9.A c'rlt'lcal abnf)rmal result from a lab or imaging test was not followed 91% 94% 95% 90%
up within 1 business day. (A9)

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. The percent positive response is based on those who responded “Not in the past 12 months,” “Once or twice in the past 12 months,”
or “Several times in the past 12 months.”
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Table A-18. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Ownership — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 6 of 6)

Ownership
Community University/
Health Ctr./ Provider(s) Medical School/
Fed., State, or Hospital or and/or Academic Medical
Survey Items Local Govt. Health System Physician(s) Institution
# Medical Offices 15 1,171 169 120
# Respondents 170 14,481 2,123 1,622

Information Exchange With Other Settings

Over the past 12 months, how often has your medical office had
problems exchanging accurate, complete, and timely information

with:

1. Outside labs/imaging centers? (B1) 69% 79% 79% 67%
2. Other medical offices/Outside physicians? (B2) 69% 78% 77% 66%
3. Pharmacies? (B3) 74% 78% 76% 74%
4. Hospitals? (B4) 72% 85% 83% 71%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. For items B1-B4, the percent positive response is based on those who responded “No problems in the past 12 months,” “Problems
once or twice in the past 12 months,” or “Problems several times in the past 12 months.”
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Table A-19. Item Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Ownership — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 1 of 3)

Ownership
University/
Community Medical School/
Health Ctr./ Provider(s) Academic
Fed., State, or Hospital or and/or Medical
Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality Local Govt. Health System Physician(s) Institution
# Medical Offices 15 1,171 169 120
# Respondents 170 14,481 2,123 1,622
1. Patient Centered - Is responsive to individual patient preferences,
needs, and values. (G1a)
Excellent or Very good 81% 72% 70% 67%
5 - Excellent 40% 35% 35% 30%
4 - Very good 40% 37% 35% 37%
3-Good 17% 23% 25% 24%
2 - Fair 2% 4% 4% 7%
1-Poor 0% 1% 1% 2%
2. Effective - Is based on scientific knowledge. (G1b)
Excellent or Very good 79% 72% 68% 69%
5 - Excellent 34% 33% 33% 31%
4 - Very good 44% 39% 36% 38%
3-Good 17% 24% 27% 24%
2 - Fair 4% 3% 4% 6%
1-Poor 1% 0% 1% 1%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very good” due to rounding.
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Table A-19. Item Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Ownership — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 2 of 3)

Ownership
Community University/
Health Ctr./ Provider(s) Medical School/
Fed., State, or Hospital or and/or Academic Medical
Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality Local Govt. Health System Physician(s) Institution
# Medical Offices 15 1,171 169 120
# Respondents 170 14,481 2,123 1,622
3. Timely - Minimizes waits and potentially harmful delays. (G1c)
Excellent or Very good 59% 57% 55% 46%
5 - Excellent 26% 23% 23% 18%
4 - Very good 34% 34% 32% 27%
3-Good 25% 30% 29% 29%
2 - Fair 11% 10% 13% 16%
1-Poor 5% 3% 4% 10%

4, Efficient - Ensures cost-effective care (avoids waste, overuse, and
misuse of services). (G1d)

Excellent or Very good 70% 63% 63% 56%
5 - Excellent 26% 26% 29% 21%
4 - Very good 44% 37% 34% 35%
3-Good 18% 29% 29% 27%
2 - Fair 10% 7% 7% 13%
1 - Poor 2% 2% 2% 4%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very good” due to rounding.
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Table A-19. Item Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Ownership — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 3 of 3)

Ownership
Community University/
Health Ctr./ Provider(s) Medical School/
Fed., State, or Hospital or and/or Academic Medical
Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality Local Govt. Health System Physician(s) Institution
# Medical Offices 15 1,171 169 120
# Respondents 170 14,481 2,123 1,622
5. Equitable - Provides the same quality of care to all individuals
regardless of gender, race, ethnicity, socioeconomic status,
language, etc. (Gle)
Excellent or Very good 91% 84% 83% 81%
5 - Excellent 66% 58% 58% 55%
4 - Very good 24% 26% 24% 26%
3 - Good 7% 13% 13% 13%
2 - Fair 2% 2% 3% 4%
1- Poor 0% 1% 1% 2%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very good” due to rounding.
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Table A-20. Average Percentage of Respondents Giving Their Medical Office an Overall Rating on Patient Safety by Ownership — 2020 SOPS
Medical Office Database

Ownership
Community University/
Health Ctr./ Provider(s) Medical School/
Fed., State, or Hospital or and/or Academic Medical
Overall Rating on Patient Safety Local Govt. Health System Physician(s) Institution
# Medical Offices 15 1,171 169 120
# Respondents 170 14,481 2,123 1,622

Overall, how would you rate the systems and clinical processes
your medical office has in place to prevent, catch, and correct
problems that have the potential to affect patients? (G2)

Excellent or Very good 74% 70% 63% 57%
5 - Excellent 26% 30% 25% 20%
4 - Very good 48% 40% 38% 37%
3-Good 23% 24% 28% 29%
2 - Fair 2% 5% 7% 10%
1-Poor 1% 1% 2% 4%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very good” due to rounding.
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Appendix A: Results by Medical Office

Characteristics

(6) Geographic Region

Note 1: The number of medical offices and respondents in each geographic region is shown in
each table. However, the precise number of medical offices and respondents corresponding to
each data cell in a table will vary because medical offices may have omitted a specific survey
item and because of individual nonresponse/missing data.

Note 2: States are categorized into geographic regions as follows:

e New England: CT, MA, ME, NH, RI, VT

e Mid-Atlantic: NJ, NY, PA

¢ South Atlantic: DC, DE, FL, GA, MD, NC, SC, VA, WV
e East North Central: IL, IN, MI, OH, WI

e East South Central: AL, KY, MS, TN

e West North Central: IA, KS, MN, MO, ND, NE, SD

e  West South Central: AR, LA, OK, TX

e Mountain: AZ, CO, ID, MT, NM, NV, UT, WY

e Pacific: AK, CA, HI, OR, WA
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Table A-21. Composite Measure Average Percent Positive Response by Geographic Region — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database

Geographic Region

New South East North East South West North West South
SOPS Composite Measures England Mid-Atlantic Atlantic Central Central Central Central Mountain Pacific

# Medical Offices 79 18 449 285 126 14 287 173 44

# Respondents 1,028 165 5,684 3,483 1,464 145 3,048 2,693 686

1. Patient Care Tracking/Followup 86% 87% 88% 89% 85% 90% 87% 86% 88%

2. Teamwork 84% 89% 89% 87% 81% 88% 85% 86% 89%

3. Organizational Learning 82% 80% 83% 81% 75% 82% 81% 78% 80%

4. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety and Quality 80% 80% 81% 82% 76% 82% 79% 79% 79%

5. Staff Training 73% 76% 78% 76% 72% 82% 75% 72% 70%

6. Communication About Error 73% 76% 75% 76% 69% 78% 74% 74% 74%

7. Communication Openness 71% 73% 72% 73% 68% 74% 72% 71% 74%

8. Office Processes and Standardization 67% 74% 71% 73% 65% 68% 70% 68% 69%

3 M ing Part L hi t f

9- Owner/Managing Partner/Leadership Support for 67% 65% 71% 71% 61% 66% 69% 63% 74%
Patient Safety

10. Work Pressure and Pace 44% 53% 48% 55% 45% 41% 52% 43% 44%

Composite Measure Average 73% 75% 76% 76% 70% 75% 74% 72% 74%
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Table A-22. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Geographic Region — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 1 of 6)

Geographic Region

New Mid- South East North East South West North West South
Survey Items by SOPS Composite Measure England Atlantic Atlantic Central Central Central Central Mountain  Pacific
# Medical Offices 79 18 449 285 126 14 287 173 44
# Respondents| 1,028 165 5,684 3,483 1,464 145 3,048 2,693 686
1. Patient Care Tracking/Followup
Lot b0 enen | oo axsx ew aw e o
2. Thi i ic- i
is offlice documents how well our chronic-care patients 76% 77% 83% 82% 78% 85% 84% 81% 83%
follow their treatment plans. (D5)
3. Our office follows up when we do not receive a report we
. . . (o) () (o] () () () () () ()
are expecting from an outside provider. (D6) 86% 85% 87% 88% 87% 87% 85% 85% 85%
zll:.);')his office follows up with patients who need monitoring. 92% 92% 91% 93% 89% 94% 90% 89% 92%
2. Teamwork
1. Wh in thi i
en someone in this office gets really busy, others help 81% 889% 87% 87% 9% 85% 83% 849% 889%
out. (C1)
:talpf ';P:; Zif;f/?(,jg:rfcizs)a good working relationship between 87% 95% 91% 89% 86% 95% 87% 90% 929%
3. In this office, we treat each other with respect. (C5) 85% 85% 88% 85% 79% 87% 84% 85% 87%
4 Thi . . . . . '
is office emphasizes teamwork in taking care of patients 83% 87% 88% 85% 9% 849% 85% 85% 87%
(C13)
3. Organizational Learning
:}'1;/\[’122”t;zazfvjepggbtfirgi: ;’Fulr) office, we see if we need to 85% 83% 86% 84% 78% 86% 84% 81% 85%
prudesmolnduSOe ST g g ew e T s e sk o
A T NN | e e

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded “Strongly Disagree”
or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table A-22. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Geographic Region — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 2 of 6)

Geographic Region

New Mid- South East North East South West North West South
Survey Items by SOPS Composite Measure England Atlantic Atlantic Central Central Central Central Mountain Pacific
# Medical Offices 79 18 449 285 126 14 287 173 44
# Respondents 1,028 165 5,684 3,483 1,464 145 3,048 2,693 686
4. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety and Quality
i(.)j;r;::cc::ppar::;:re:ze(s;;e good at preventing mistakes that 87% 87% 38% 87% 82% 91% 36% 86% 88%
2. Mistakes happen more than they should in this office. (F3R) 81% 79% 82% 83% 77% 85% 79% 80% 79%
sz:(: i’)t;srt;):ticehnir;cc(elzzh;t we don’t make more mistakes that 80% 84% 81% 82% 709% 81% 779% 80% 77%
?h;r; ';hlizﬁ:\f/igi,cii’;ti?fsr:)ore work done is more important 73% 71% 739% 77% 69% 79% 759 71% 73%
5. Staff Training
F1)iaTCP;is(c();fi)ce trains staff when new processes are put into 76% 75% 299% 789% 739% 82% 76% 73% 72%
i.eZZis(g;f)ice makes sure staff get the on-the-job training they 70% 76% 80% 77% 709% 87% 76% 73% 71%
iasi;c]aef(j itr:)t:(i)s ;)éfligi)are asked to do tasks they haven’t been 68% 77% 709% 799% 20% 76% 799% 71% 68%
6. Communication About Error
1. Staff feel like their mistakes are held against them. (D7R) 62% 66% 67% 70% 62% 72% 64% 68% 63%
2. Providers and staff talk openly about office problems. (D8) 67% 73% 66% 66% 64% 65% 63% 66% 67%
i.a:pzhr:isnc;f;i;:nw(eljdlii;uss ways to prevent errors from 84% 84% 85% 85% 77% 92% 84% 82% 84%
i.ffsizsz(aDrlez\)Nilling to report mistakes they observe in this 80% 82% 80% 82% 709% 84% 83% 29% 81%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded “Strongly Disagree”
or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).

%m 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database Report Appendixes ﬂ



Table A-22. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Geographic Region — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 3 of 6)

Geographic Region

New Mid- South East North East South West North West South
Survey Items by SOPS Composite Measure England Atlantic Atlantic Central Central Central Central Mountain  Pacific
# Medical Offices 79 18 449 285 126 14 287 173 44
# Respondents| 1,028 165 5,684 3,483 1,464 145 3,048 2,693 686
7. Communication Openness
iln.qlg:z\\/s(;:ilr; tphrizcoefsf::; a(r;lc;pen to staff ideas about how to 6% 789% 75% 76% 20% 80% 759 74% 80%
f}.ﬂztzgiige(%nzc)ouraged to express alternative viewpoints in 6% 77% 75% 70% 20% 84% 709% 73% 799%
;:::f;:;i a;gzls) to ask questions when something does not 739% 6% 76% 29% 759 74% 77% 75% 739%
4. It is difficult to voice disagreement in this office. (D10R) 60% 61% 62% 63% 57% 58% 61% 62% 63%
8. Office Processes and Standardization
1. This office is more disorganized than it should be. (C8R) 65% 72% 68% 71% 63% 69% 69% 66% 68%
sz\r:;/: \t‘vzze diizdcg::::t?; rfégf)°r checking that work in this 72% 80% 75% 75% 68% 65% 73% 70% 72%
3. We have problems with workflow in this office. (C12R) 48% 58% 56% 60% 50% 53% 55% 53% 52%
;L;t:\f{(i:ri;?is office follow standardized processes to get tasks 82% 85% 84% 84% 77% 85% 82% 81% 83%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded “Strongly Disagree”
or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table A-22. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Geographic Region — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 4 of 6)

Geographic Region

New Mid- South East North East South West North West South
Survey Items by SOPS Composite Measure England Atlantic Atlantic Central Central Central Central Mountain Pacific
# Medical Offices 79 18 449 285 126 14 287 173 44
# Respondents 1,028 165 5,684 3,483 1,464 145 3,048 2,693 686

9. Owner/Managing Partner/Leadership Support for Patient Safety
1. They aren’t investing enough resources to improve 0 0 o o o 0 0 o o
the quality of care in this office. (E1R) a4% 4r% >1% >2% 42% 45% >1% 40% >8%
;Zh;z\)/e:v&r;c))k patient care mistakes that happen over 299% 80% 84% 84% 76% 87% 81% 78% 85%
F?;.r;':;sysgia?:?’a) high priority on improving patient care 82% 6% 84% 81% 72% 83% 82% 77% 85%
4. They méke decisions too oftgn based on w.hat is best 63% 579% 64% 65% 529% 48% 63% 57% 68%
for the office rather than what is best for patients. (E4R)
10. Work Pressure and Pace
i.f I:ai?eii;fﬂ(i:eé;;/e often feel rushed when taking care 379% 50% 40% 47% 35% 36% 39% 37% 35%
2. We have t tients for th ber of
provizefs"?n fhois”(‘;fr;zep? C'gg) > forthe humbero 41% 47% 47% 55% 42% 40% 55% 37% 39%
3.Weh h staff to handl tient load.
1 1;‘ ave enougn statt to handie our patient foa 43% 48% 46% 52% 48% 34% 48% 45% 48%
4. This office has t tients to be able to handl
ever\l/ih?n;:ff;csti:eolym(iinltl:? lents tobe abletohandie | g3y 66% 59% 66% 55% 55% 64% 53% 52%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded “Strongly Disagree”
or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table A-22. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Geographic Region — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 5 of 6)

Geographic Region

New Mid- South East North East South West North West South
Survey ltems England Atlantic Atlantic Central Central Central Central Mountain  Pacific
# Medical Offices 79 18 449 285 126 14 287 173 44

# Respondents| 1,028 165 5,684 3,483 1,464 145 3,048 2,693 686
Patient Safety and Quality Issues
Access to Care
1. A patient was unable to get an appointment within 48 hours 76% 82% 71% 83% 72% 74% 78% 66% 70%
for an acute/serious problem. (A1)
Patient Identification
2. The wrong chart/medical record was used for a patient. (A2) 98% 98% 97% 99% 98% 99% 98% 97% 98%
Charts/Medical Records
3. A patient’s chart/medical record was not available when 84% 91% 94% 96% 93% 92% 95% 89% 96%
needed. (A3)
4, Medicaliinformation was. filed, scanned, or entered into the 97% 91% 96% 98% 95% 98% 97% 96% 97%
wrong patient’s chart/medical record. (A4)
Medical Equipment
5. Medical equipment was not working properly or was in 38% 38% 90% 92% 38% 93% 92% 85% 87%
need of repair or replacement. (A5)
Medication
6. A pharmacy contacted our office to clarify or correct a 51% 67% 60% 69% 56% 60% 62% 51% 53%
prescription. (A6)
7. A patient’s medication list was not updated during his or her 73% 83% 78% 84% 77% 84% 82% 72% 70%
visit. (A7)
Diagnostics and Tests
8. The results from a lab or imaging test were not available 77% 73% 81% 87% 75% 81% 79% 77% 83%
when needed. (A8)
9. A critical abnormal result from a lab or imaging test was not 97% 95% 93% 95% 91% 95% 95% 92% 96%
followed up within 1 business day. (A9)

”

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. The percent positive response is based on those who responded “Not in the past 12 months,” “Once or twice in the past 12 months,
or “Several times in the past 12 months.”
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Table A-22. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Geographic Region — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 6 of 6)

Geographic Region

New Mid- South East North East South West North West South
Survey ltems England Atlantic Atlantic Central Central Central Central Mountain
# Medical Offices 79 18 449 285 126 14 287 173 44

# Respondents| 1,028 165 5,684 3,483 1,464 145 3,048 2,693 686
Information Exchange With Other Settings
Over the past 12 months, how often has your medical office
had problems exchanging accurate, complete, and timely
information with:
1. Outside labs/imaging centers? (B1) 75% 73% 78% 83% 76% 74% 76% 71% 83%
2. Other medical offices/Outside physicians? (B2) 71% 73% 77% 84% 76% 74% 74% 71% 79%
3. Pharmacies? (B3) 71% 83% 76% 85% 79% 84% 75% 72% 81%
4. Hospitals? (B4) 77% 78% 85% 88% 82% 81% 81% 80% 87%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. For items B1-B4, the percent positive response is based on those who responded “No problems in the past 12 months,” “Problems

once or twice in the past 12 months,” or “Problems several times in the past 12 months.”
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Table A-23. Item Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Geographic Region — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 1 of 3)

Geographic Region

New Mid- South East North East South West North West South
Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality England Atlantic Atlantic Central Central Central Central Mountain  Pacific
# Medical Offices 79 18 449 285 126 14 287 173 44
# Respondents| 1,028 165 5,684 3,483 1,464 145 3,048 2,693 686

1. Patient Centered - Is responsive to individual patient
preferences, needs, and values. (G1a)
Excellent or Very good 75% 84% 72% 72% 63% 73% 72% 69% 75%
5 - Excellent 39% 49% 34% 37% 26% 35% 34% 32% 41%
4 - Very good 36% 35% 38% 35% 36% 37% 38% 37% 34%
3-Good 22% 14% 23% 23% 29% 25% 23% 24% 21%
2 - Fair 3% 2% 4% 4% 7% 2% 5% 6% 4%
1- Poor 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
2. Effective - Is based on scientific knowledge. (G1b)
Excellent or Very good 74% 82% 71% 72% 64% 73% 70% 73% 79%
5 - Excellent 36% 45% 32% 37% 26% 29% 33% 31% 40%
4 - Very good 38% 37% 39% 36% 38% 44% 38% 41% 39%
3-Good 24% 14% 25% 24% 29% 23% 25% 23% 19%
2 - Fair 2% 3% 3% 3% 6% 4% 4% 4% 2%
1- Poor 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very good” due to rounding.
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Table A-23. Item Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Geographic Region — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 2 of 3)

Geographic Region

New Mid- South East North East South West North West South
Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality England Atlantic Atlantic Central Central Central Central Mountain  Pacific
# Medical Offices 79 18 449 285 126 14 287 173 44

# Respondents| 1,028 165 5,684 3,483 1,464 145 3,048 2,693 686
3. Timely - Minimizes waits and potentially harmful delays.
(Gic)
Excellent or Very good 62% 65% 57% 59% 50% 64% 53% 52% 63%
5 - Excellent 29% 37% 22% 27% 18% 27% 22% 19% 27%
4 - Very good 34% 29% 35% 32% 32% 37% 31% 33% 35%
3-Good 26% 23% 30% 28% 31% 30% 29% 33% 25%
2 - Fair 10% 7% 10% 10% 14% 5% 13% 11% 10%
1- Poor 2% 4% 3% 3% 5% 1% 5% 4% 3%

4. Efficient - Ensures cost-effective care (avoids waste,
overuse, and misuse of services). (G1d)

Excellent or Very good 65% 77% 63% 63% 57% 63% 63% 58% 68%
5 - Excellent 28% 38% 24% 29% 22% 25% 27% 22% 34%
4 - Very good 37% 39% 39% 33% 35% 38% 35% 37% 35%
3-Good 27% 14% 29% 28% 30% 27% 27% 32% 24%
2 - Fair 7% 8% 6% 8% 10% 9% 8% 8% 6%
1-Poor 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very good” due to rounding.
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Table A-23. Item Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Geographic Region — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 3 of 3)

Geographic Region
East North East South West North West South

New Mid- South
Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality England Atlantic Atlantic Central Central Central Central Mountain
# Medical Offices 79 18 449 285 126 14 287 173 44
# Respondents 1,028 165 5,684 3,483 1,464 145 3,048 2,693 686
5. Equitable - Provides the same quality of care to all
individuals regardless of gender, race, ethnicity,
socioeconomic status, language, etc. (Gle)
Excellent or Very good 86% 92% 84% 82% 80% 78% 84% 84% 87%
5 - Excellent 61% 71% 58% 58% 51% 49% 59% 56% 64%
4 - Very good 25% 21% 27% 24% 29% 28% 25% 28% 23%
3-Good 12% 7% 13% 15% 16% 18% 12% 13% 11%
2 - Fair 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 1%
1-Poor 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very good” due to rounding.

%m 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database Report Appendixes



Table A-24. Average Percentage of Respondents Giving Their Medical Office an Overall Rating on Patient Safety by Geographic Region — 2020
SOPS Medical Office Database

Geographic Region

New Mid- South East North East South West North West South
Overall Rating on Patient Safety England Atlantic Atlantic Central Central Central Central Mountain  Pacific
# Medical Offices 79 18 449 285 126 14 287 173 44
# Respondents| 1,028 165 5,684 3,483 1,464 145 3,048 2,693 686

Overall, how would you rate the systems and clinical
processes your medical office has in place to prevent, catch,
and correct problems that have the potential to affect
patients? (G2)

Excellent or Very good 70% 81% 70% 69% 64% 76% 64% 70% 73%
5 - Excellent 28% 37% 29% 33% 25% 29% 27% 27% 24%
4 - Very good 42% 44% 41% 36% 39% 47% 38% 43% 49%
3-Good 24% 16% 25% 24% 25% 19% 26% 23% 21%
2 —Fair 5% 2% 5% 6% 9% 5% 8% 5% 5%
1 - Poor 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 0%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very good” due to rounding.
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Appendix B: Results by Respondent

Characteristics

(1) Staff Position

Note 1: Medical offices that did not ask respondents to indicate their staff position were
excluded from these breakout tables. In addition, respondents who selected “Other” or who did
not answer (missing) were not included.

Note 2: The number of medical offices and respondents by staff position is shown in each table.
The number of medical offices is based on whether medical offices asked respondents to indicate
their staff position (not all medical offices asked this question). However, the precise number of
medical offices and respondents corresponding to each data cell in the tables will vary because
medical offices may have omitted a specific survey item and because of individual
nonresponse/missing data.
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Table B-1. Composite Measure Average Percent Positive Response by Staff Position — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database

Staff Position

Other
Admin./ Nurse PA/NP/CNS/ Clinical Staff
Clerical (RN/LVN/ Midwife/APN, Physician or Clinical
SOPS Composite Measures Staff LPN) etc. (M.D. or D.O.) Support Staff
# Medical Offices 1,256 969 880 714 874 1,339
# Respondents 4,273 1,362 2,645 1,184 1,965 5,699
1. Patient Care Tracking/Followup 90% 91% 86% 81% 79% 90%
2. Teamwork 83% 95% 87% 88% 92% 84%
3. Organizational Learning 80% 95% 79% 78% 82% 79%
4. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety and Quality 79% 91% 79% 80% 84% 78%
5. Staff Training 71% 93% 74% 76% 82% 73%
6. Communication About Error 70% 88% 74% 76% 81% 71%
7. Communication Openness 67% 87% 71% 78% 85% 67%
8. Office Processes and Standardization 70% 83% 66% 65% 70% 69%
3 M ing Part L hi t f
9 9wner/ anaging Partner/Leadership Support for 71% 78% 66% 68% 65% 68%
Patient Safety
10. Work Pressure and Pace 50% 57% 44% 46% 48% 49%
Composite Measure Average 73% 86% 73% 74% 77% 73%
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Table B-2. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Staff Position — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 1 of 6)

Staff Position

Other
Admin./ Nurse PA/NP/CNS/ Clinical Staff
Clerical (RN/LVN/ Midwife/APN, Physician or Clinical
Survey Items by SOPS Composite Measure Staff LPN) . (M.D.or D.0.) Support Staff
# Medical Offices 1,256 969 880 714 874 1,339
# Respondents 4,273 1,362 2,645 1,184 1,965 5,699
1. Patient Care Tracking/Followup
1. ThI'S office reminds pat'lents wher'1 they need to schedule an 90% 91% 89% 85% 85% 91%
appointment for preventive or routine care. (D3)
fh;f:i:rzi;qeeiﬁzli;\:gnfgg;)w well our chronic-care patients follow 89% 86% 77% 73% 69% 86%
3. Our F)fflce follows up'when we do not receive a report we are 90% 92% 88% 78% 73% 90%
expecting from an outside provider. (D6)
4. This office follows up with patients who need monitoring. (D9) 92% 95% 91% 89% 88% 92%
2. Teamwork
1. When someone in this office gets really busy, others help out. (C1) 82% 95% 86% 84% 88% 82%
g.n:jn;?;i:jf;‘i;e,(gire is a good working relationship between staff 86% 95% 90% 91% 94% 89%
3. In this office, we treat each other with respect. (C5) 81% 93% 85% 91% 95% 82%
4. This office emphasizes teamwork in taking care of patients. (C13) 83% 96% 86% 85% 90% 84%
3. Organizational Learning
tlf;:v\,cae;;,ze;i i;h?n;;r;o?llir)\q in our office, we see if we need to change 81% 97% 84% 86% 91% 81%
2. This office is good' at changing c.>ff|ce processes to make sure the 81% 95% 29% 29% 82% 81%
same problems don’t happen again. (F5)
3. After this office makes .changes to improve the patient care 8% 92% 75% 20% 73% 76%
process, we check to see if the changes worked. (F7)

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded “Strongly Disagree”

or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).

\_m 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database Report Appendixes



Table B-2. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Staff Position — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 2 of 6)

Staff Position

Other
Admin./ Nurse PA/NP/CNS/ Clinical Staff
Clerical (RN/LVN/ Midwife/APN, Physician or Clinical
Survey Items by SOPS Composite Measure Staff LPN) . (M.D.or D.0.) Support Staff
# Medical Offices 1,256 969 880 714 874 1,339
# Respondents 4,273 1,362 2,645 1,184 1,965 5,699
4. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety and Quality
;];fg:tr;af:z?tp;rcz?;ses are good at preventing mistakes that could 85% 96% 86% 84% 87% 86%
2. Mistakes happen more than they should in this office. (F3R) 80% 86% 80% 83% 83% 80%
3. ltis {'(L'Jsttby(c':zlr;ce that we don’t make more mistakes that affect 77% 90% 80% 82% 86% 76%
our patients.
;Lular}itCics)focf;i::, (ngtl;(i)ng more work done is more important than 75% 91% 69% 70% 78% 71%
5. Staff Training
1. This office trains staff when new processes are put into place. (C4) 74% 95% 75% 76% 84% 75%
(ZC.;I')hls office makes sure staff get the on-the-job training they need. 70% 95% 76% 75% 81% 75%
i’ thff(g(t):l)s office are asked to do tasks they haven’t been trained 66% 90% 72% 76% 80% 70%
6. Communication About Error
1. Staff feel like their mistakes are held against them. (D7R) 62% 84% 67% 68% 72% 62%
2. Providers and staff talk openly about office problems. (D8) 58% 80% 65% 70% 80% 61%
i.ggr;nth(i;fgice, we discuss ways to prevent errors from happening 81% 95% 84% 83% 86% 829%
zlbi;a;ff are willing to report mistakes they observe in this office. 77% 91% 78% 81% 85% 79%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded “Strongly Disagree”
or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table B-2. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Staff Position — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 3 of 6)

Staff Position

Other
Admin./ Nurse PA/NP/CNS/ Clinical Staff
erica idwife , VAED or Clinica
Clerical (RN/LVN/ Midwife/APN Physici Clinical
Survey Items by SOPS Composite Measure Staff LPN) . (M.D.or D.0.) Support Staff
# Medical Offices 1,256 969 880 714 874 1,339
# Respondents 4,273 1,362 2,645 1,184 1,965 5,699
7. Communication Openness
.1. Prowders. in this office are open to staff ideas about how to 67% 81% 74% 88% 92% 71%
improve office processes. (D1)
i.ffsizsz(aDrZe) encouraged to express alternative viewpoints in this 69% 94% 72% 82% 89% 68%
_:}.gi'iaf(f;‘frs)afraid to ask questions when something does not seem 74% 89% 77% 77% 80% 74%
4. It is difficult to voice disagreement in this office. (D10R) 56% 84% 60% 64% 78% 54%
8. Office Processes and Standardization
1. This office is more disorganized than it should be. (C8R) 68% 84% 65% 65% 70% 65%
sé\é\geczirscflc\)/oicggocedures for checking that work in this office was 74% 88% 68% 67% 74% 73%
3. We have problems with workflow in this office. (C12R) 57% 70% 51% 46% 51% 55%
zlélséz);\ff in this office follow standardized processes to get tasks done. 82% 91% 81% 80% 83% 82%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded “Strongly Disagree”
or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table B-2. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Staff Position — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 4 of 6)

Staff Position

Other
Admin./ Nurse PA/NP/CNS/ Clinical Staff
Clerical (RN/LVN/ Midwife/APN, Physician or Clinical
Survey Items by SOPS Composite Measure Staff LPN) . (M.D.or D.0.) Support Staff
# Medical Offices 1,256 969 880 714 874 1,339
# Respondents 4,273 1,362 2,645 1,184 1,965 5,699
9. Owner/Managing Partner/Leadership Support for Patient Safety
1. Thgy ar.en’t .investing enough resources to improve the quality of 519% 61% 47% 4% 1% 49%
care in this office. (E1R)
(ZE.ZTFP;)ey overlook patient care mistakes that happen over and over. 82% 89% 80% 84% 84% 81%
3. They place a high priority on improving patient care processes. (E3) 83% 91% 80% 78% 76% 82%
4. They make deci.sions too oftgn based on what is best for the office 66% 20% 58% 61% 60% 61%
rather than what is best for patients. (E4R)
10. Work Pressure and Pace
(1(.:;;)':his office, we often feel rushed when taking care of patients. 47% 44% 39% 33% 33% 1%
2. We have too many patients for the number of providers in this 46% 56% 43% 49% 53% 46%
office. (C6R)
3. We have enough staff to handle our patient load. (C11) 47% 58% 45% 45% 46% 48%
4, This. office has too many patients to be able to handle everything 59% 69% 55% 58% 61% 60%
effectively. (C14R)

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded “Strongly Disagree”
or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table B-2. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Staff Position — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 5 of 6)

Staff Position

Other
Admin./ Nurse PA/NP/CNS/ Clinical Staff
Clerical (RN/LVN/  Midwife/APN, Physician or Clinical
Survey Items Staff LPN) etc. (M.D. or D.O.) Support Staff
# Medical Offices 1,256 969 880 714 874 1,339
# Respondents 4,273 1,362 2,645 1,184 1,965 5,699
Patient Safety and Quality Issues
Access to Care
1.A patle.nt was unable to get an appointment within 48 hours for an 70% 79% 73% 70% 72% 75%
acute/serious problem. (A1)
Patient Identification
2. The wrong chart/medical record was used for a patient. (A2) 98% 99% 98% 98% 98% 98%
Charts/Medical Records
3. A patient’s chart/medical record was not available when needed. (A3) 93% 97% 94% 90% 92% 93%
4. Medical .|nformat|on was filed, scanned, or entered into the wrong patient’s 97% 98% 97% 95% 95% 97%
chart/medical record. (A4)
Medical Equipment
i.erl)\l/laecciis;:ft;fsr;went was not working properly or was in need of repair or 90% 96% 89% 89% 90% 89%
Medication
6. A pharmacy contacted our office to clarify or correct a prescription. (A6) 51% 71% 56% 70% 64% 60%
7. A patient’s medication list was not updated during his or her visit. (A7) 79% 85% 75% 73% 71% 82%
Diagnostics and Tests
8. The results from a lab or imaging test were not available when needed. (A8) 82% 86% 79% 76% 74% 82%
9..A f:rltlcal a.bnormal result from a lab or imaging test was not followed up 89% 96% 95% 95% 94% 93%
within 1 business day. (A9)

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. The percent positive response is based on those who responded “Not in the past 12 months,” “Once or twice in the past 12 months,”
or “Several times in the past 12 months.”
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Table B-2. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Staff Position — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 6 of 6)

Staff Position

Other
Admin./ Nurse PA/NP/CNS/ Clinical Staff
Clerical (RN/LVN/ Midwife/APN, Physician or Clinical
Survey Items Staff . LPN) . (M.D. or D.O.) Support Staff
# Medical Offices 1,256 969 880 714 874 1,339
# Respondents 4,273 1,362 2,645 1,184 1,965 5,699

Information Exchange With Other Settings

Over the past 12 months, how often has your medical office had
problems exchanging accurate, complete, and timely information

with:

1. Outside labs/imaging centers? (B1) 83% 84% 75% 71% 64% 80%
2. Other medical offices/Outside physicians? (B2) 81% 81% 76% 69% 64% 80%
3. Pharmacies? (B3) 73% 81% 74% 82% 75% 78%
4. Hospitals? (B4) 86% 87% 85% 79% 72% 85%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. For items B1-B4, the percent positive response is based on those who responded “No problems in the past 12 months,” “Problems
once or twice in the past 12 months,” or “Problems several times in the past 12 months.”
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Table B-3. Item Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Staff Position — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 1 of 3)

Staff Position

Other
Admin./ Nurse PA/NP/CNS/ Clinical Staff
Clerical (RN/LVN/ Midwife/APN, Physician or Clinical
Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality Staff LPN) . (M.D. or D.O.) Support Staff
# Medical Offices 1,256 969 880 714 874 1,339
# Respondents 4,273 1,362 2,645 1,184 1,965 5,699
1. Patient Centered - Is responsive to individual patient
preferences, needs, and values. (G1a)
Excellent or Very good 67% 84% 70% 76% 79% 68%
5 - Excellent 31% 44% 33% 39% 42% 33%
4 - Very good 36% 41% 38% 37% 37% 36%
3-Good 27% 14% 24% 19% 17% 26%
2 - Fair 5% 1% 4% 4% 3% 5%
1- Poor 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
2. Effective - Is based on scientific knowledge. (G1b)
Excellent or Very good 64% 83% 74% 82% 85% 66%
5 - Excellent 27% 43% 32% 41% 47% 29%
4 - Very good 36% 40% 42% 41% 38% 37%
3-Good 31% 15% 23% 15% 13% 29%
2 - Fair 5% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4%
1 - Poor 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very good” due to rounding.

\_m 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database Report Appendixes E



Table B-3. Item Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Staff Position — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 2 of 3)

Staff Position

Other
Admin./ Nurse PA/NP/CNS/ Clinical Staff
Clerical (RN/LVN/ Midwife/APN, Physician or Clinical
Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality Staff . LPN) . (M.D. or D.O.) Support Staff
# Medical Offices 1,256 969 880 714 874 1,339
# Respondents 4,273 1,362 2,645 1,184 1,965 5,699
3. Timely - Minimizes waits and potentially harmful delays. (G1c)
Excellent or Very good 52% 68% 56% 62% 63% 54%
5 - Excellent 21% 26% 21% 24% 26% 23%
4 - Very good 30% 42% 35% 38% 36% 31%
3-Good 31% 24% 29% 27% 25% 31%
2 - Fair 13% 7% 11% 8% 11% 11%
1-Poor 4% 1% 4% 3% 2% 4%
4. Efficient - Ensures cost-effective care (avoids waste, overuse,
and misuse of services). (G1d)
Excellent or Very good 59% 76% 61% 63% 67% 60%
5 - Excellent 25% 36% 23% 25% 27% 26%
4 - Very good 34% 40% 38% 38% 40% 35%
3-Good 31% 20% 29% 27% 24% 30%
2 - Fair 8% 3% 8% 8% 8% 7%
1 - Poor 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very good” due to rounding.
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Table B-3. Item Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Staff Position — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 3 of 3)

Staff Position

Other
Admin./ Nurse PA/NP/CNS/ Clinical Staff
Clerical (RN/LVN/ Midwife/APN, Physician or Clinical
Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality Staff . LPN) (M.D. or D.O.) Support Staff
# Medical Offices 1,256 969 880 714 874 1,339
# Respondents 4,273 1,362 2,645 1,184 1,965 5,699
5. Equitable - Provides the same quality of care to all individuals
regardless of gender, race, ethnicity, socioeconomic status,
language, etc. (Gle)
Excellent or Very good 80% 93% 84% 90% 92% 80%
5 - Excellent 53% 71% 56% 63% 70% 55%
4 - Very good 27% 21% 28% 27% 22% 26%
3 - Good 16% 6% 13% 8% 6% 16%
2 - Fair 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3%
1-Poor 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very good” due to rounding.
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Table B-4. Average Percentage of Respondents Giving Their Medical Office an Overall Rating on Patient Safety by Staff Position — 2020 SOPS

Medical Office Database

Staff Position

Other
Nurse PA/NP/CNS/ Clinical Staff
(RN/LVN/ Midwife/APN, Physician or Clinical
Overall Rating on Patient Safety LPN) etc. (M.D. or D.O.) Support Staff
# Medical Offices 1,256 969 880 714 874 1,339
# Respondents 4,273 1,362 2,645 1,184 1,965 5,699
Overall, how would you rate the systems and clinical processes
your medical office has in place to prevent, catch, and correct
problems that have the potential to affect patients? (G2)
Excellent or Very good 66% 84% 66% 69% 72% 65%
5 - Excellent 28% 37% 25% 25% 32% 29%
4 - Very good 38% 48% 42% 45% 40% 37%
3 - Good 27% 13% 25% 23% 21% 27%
2 - Fair 6% 2% 6% 6% 6% 6%
1-Poor 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very good” due to rounding.
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Appendix B: Results by Respondent

Characteristics

(2) Tenure in Medical Office

Note 1: Medical offices that did not ask respondents to indicate their tenure in their medical
office were excluded from these breakout tables.

Note 2: The number of medical offices and respondents by tenure in their medical office is
shown in each table. The number of medical offices is based on whether medical offices asked
respondents to indicate their tenure in their medical office (not all medical offices asked this
question). However, the precise number of medical offices and respondents corresponding to
each data cell in the tables will vary because medical offices may have omitted a specific survey
item and because of individual nonresponse/missing data.
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Table B-5. Composite Measure Average Percent Positive Response by Tenure in Medical Office — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database

Tenure in Medical Office

11 Years
or More

6 Years to
<11 Years

3 Years to
<6 Years

1Yearto
<3 Years

SOPS Composite Measures <1 Year

# Medical Offices 1,046 1,167 1,101 891 840

# Respondents 3,103 4,290 3,568 2,359 2,632

1. Patient Care Tracking/Followup 90% 86% 84% 86% 87%
2. Teamwork 88% 84% 85% 87% 88%
3. Organizational Learning 84% 78% 77% 81% 83%
4. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety and Quality 83% 78% 77% 80% 81%
5. Staff Training 78% 72% 73% 77% 79%
6. Communication About Error 78% 72% 70% 73% 76%
7. Communication Openness 77% 69% 67% 71% 73%
8. Office Processes and Standardization 73% 66% 66% 68% 72%
9. Owner/Managing Partner/Leadership Support for Patient Safety 75% 67% 65% 66% 68%
10. Work Pressure and Pace 55% 47% 44% 44% 45%
Composite Measure Average 78% 72% 71% 73% 75%
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Table B-6. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Tenure in Medical Office — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 1 of 6)

Tenure in Medical Office

1Year to 3 Years to 6 Years to 11 Years
Survey Items by SOPS Composite Measure <1 Year <3 Years <6 Years <11 Years or More
# Medical Offices 1,046 1,167 1,101 891 840
# Respondents 3,103 4,290 3,568 2,359 2,632
1. Patient Care Tracking/Followup
1. This qfflce remlr?ds patients when they need to schedule an appointment for 93% 88% 86% 89% 89%
preventive or routine care. (D3)
2. Thi i ic- i i .
is office documents how well our chronic-care patients follow their treatment plans 86% 81% 8% 80% 81%
(D5)
ihi)stij(;::)fti‘ge\:/if(;)!ro\zvset;p when we do not receive a report we are expecting from an 89% 85% 83% 85% 86%
4. This office follows up with patients who need monitoring. (D9) 93% 91% 89% 90% 90%
2. Teamwork
1. When someone in this office gets really busy, others help out. (C1) 88% 82% 83% 84% 86%
2. In this office, there is a good working relationship between staff and providers. (C2) 89% 88% 89% 90% 90%
3. In this office, we treat each other with respect. (C5) 86% 83% 83% 85% 89%
4. This office emphasizes teamwork in taking care of patients. (C13) 87% 83% 84% 87% 87%
3. Organizational Learning
tlr;i\;\fgfle?lztlf;ere is a problem in our office, we see if we need to change the way we do 87% 81% 81% 85% 87%
2 Thi . . ) ,
is ofﬂcg is good at changing office processes to make sure the same problems don’t 85% 29% 29% 81% 84%
happen again. (F5)
i.}:it:;:géss c\);iiili:ergar;s) changes to improve the patient care process, we check to see if 80% 75% 79% 76% 78%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded “Strongly Disagree”
or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table B-6. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Tenure in Medical Office — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 2 of 6)

Tenure in Medical Office

1Yearto 3 Years to 6 Years to 11 Years
Survey Items by SOPS Composite Measure <3 Years <6 Years <11 Years or More
# Medical Offices 1,046 1,167 1,101 891 840
# Respondents 5,955 7,959 5,860 4,850 5,990
4. Overall Perceptions of Patient Safety and Quality
1. Our office processes are good at preventing mistakes that could affect patients. (F2) 90% 85% 84% 86% 87%
2. Mistakes happen more than they should in this office. (F3R) 83% 78% 78% 80% 82%
3. It is just by chance that we don’t make more mistakes that affect our patients. (F4R) 80% 77% 77% 80% 81%
4. In this office, getting more work done is more important than quality of care. (F6R) 79% 71% 70% 72% 74%
5. Staff Training
1. This office trains staff when new processes are put into place. (C4) 80% 73% 74% 79% 81%
2. This office makes sure staff get the on-the-job training they need. (C7) 81% 74% 73% 78% 79%
3. Staff in this office are asked to do tasks they haven’t been trained to do. (C10R) 73% 69% 71% 74% 77%
6. Communication About Error
1. Staff feel like their mistakes are held against them. (D7R) 72% 63% 61% 64% 68%
2. Providers and staff talk openly about office problems. (D8) 69% 62% 61% 64% 69%
3. In this office, we discuss ways to prevent errors from happening again. (D11) 87% 82% 80% 84% 85%
4. Staff are willing to report mistakes they observe in this office. (D12) 84% 79% 76% 80% 80%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded “Strongly Disagree”
or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).

%m 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database Report Appendixes m



Table B-6. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Tenure in Medical Office — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 3 of 6)

Tenure in Medical Office

1Yearto 3 Years to 6 Years to 11 Years
Survey Items by SOPS Composite Measure <3 Years <6 Years <11 Years or More
# Medical Offices 1,046 1,167 1,101 891 840
# Respondents 3,103 4,290 3,568 2,359 2,632
7. Communication Openness
(1|:.)lP)roviders in this office are open to staff ideas about how to improve office processes. 78% 739% 20% 74% 77%
2. Staff are encouraged to express alternative viewpoints in this office. (D2) 79% 72% 70% 74% 76%
3. Staff are afraid to ask questions when something does not seem right. (D4R) 80% 75% 72% 75% 77%
4. It is difficult to voice disagreement in this office. (D10R) 70% 57% 55% 59% 63%
8. Office Processes and Standardization
1. This office is more disorganized than it should be. (C8R) 70% 63% 63% 66% 72%
2. We have good procedures for checking that work in this office was done correctly. (C9) 78% 70% 69% 73% 76%
3. We have problems with workflow in this office. (C12R) 60% 52% 51% 51% 55%
4. Staff in this office follow standardized processes to get tasks done. (C15) 84% 80% 80% 81% 85%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded “Strongly Disagree”
or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table B-6. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Tenure in Medical Office — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 4 of 6)

Tenure in Medical Office

1Year to 3 Years to 6 Years to 11 Years
Survey Items by SOPS Composite Measure <3 Years <6 Years <11 Years or More
# Medical Offices 1,046 1,167 1,101 891 840
# Respondents 3,103 4,290 3,568 2,359 2,632
9. Owner/Managing Partner/Leadership Support for Patient Safety
1. Th re . . . o ice.
ey aren’t investing enough resources to improve the quality of care in this office 579% 47% 44% 26% 26%
(E1R)
2. They overlook patient care mistakes that happen over and over. (E2R) 85% 80% 79% 81% 83%
3. They place a high priority on improving patient care processes. (E3) 87% 80% 78% 79% 82%
iél'rfgr?xz:tici(sézgj too often based on what is best for the office rather than what is 69% 60% 58% 599 629%
10. Work Pressure and Pace
1. In this office, we often feel rushed when taking care of patients. (C3R) 48% 39% 35% 34% 31%
2. We have too many patients for the number of providers in this office. (C6R) 53% 45% 43% 43% 45%
3. We have enough staff to handle our patient load. (C11) 54% 45% 44% 44% 48%
4. This office has too many patients to be able to handle everything effectively. (C14R) 64% 58% 54% 55% 57%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. An “R” indicates a negatively worded item, where the percent positive response is based on those who responded “Strongly Disagree”
or “Disagree” or “Never” or “Rarely” (depending on the response category used for the item).
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Table B-6. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Tenure in Medical Office — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 5 of 6)

Tenure in Medical Office

1Year to 3 Years to 6 Years to 11 Years
Survey Items <3 Years <6 Years <11 Years or More
# Medical Offices 1,046 1,167 1,101 891 840
# Respondents 3,103 4,290 3,568 2,359 2,632
Patient Safety and Quality Issues
Access to Care
Fl).rOAbT;:e?;r)/as unable to get an appointment within 48 hours for an acute/serious 759 72% 71% 799% 739%
Patient Identification
2. The wrong chart/medical record was used for a patient. (A2) 98% 98% 96% 97% 98%
Charts/Medical Records
3. A patient’s chart/medical record was not available when needed. (A3) 93% 92% 92% 92% 95%
4. Medical .|nformat|on was filed, scanned, or entered into the wrong patient’s 97% 97% 95% 95% 96%
chart/medical record. (A4)
Medical Equipment
5 Medi . . . . .
edical equipment was not working properly or was in need of repair or replacement 89% 88% 87% 89% 92%
(A5)
Medication
6. A pharmacy contacted our office to clarify or correct a prescription. (A6) 58% 58% 55% 58% 59%
7. A patient’s medication list was not updated during his or her visit. (A7) 81% 78% 73% 73% 75%
Diagnostics and Tests
8. The results from a lab or imaging test were not available when needed. (A8) 81% 81% 76% 77% 78%
E.u?ir(]:s;cisc(?lazb(n:;)rnal result from a lab or imaging test was not followed up within 1 95% 93% 92% 94% 94%

”

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. The percent positive response is based on those who responded “Not in the past 12 months,” “Once or twice in the past 12 months,
or “Several times in the past 12 months.”
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Table B-6. Item Average Percent Positive Response by Tenure in Medical Office — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 6 of 6)

Tenure in Medical Office

1 Year to 3 Years to 6 Years to 11 Years
Survey Items <3 Years <6 Years <11 Years or More
# Medical Offices 1,046 1,167 1,101 891 840
# Respondents 3,103 4,290 3,568 2,359 2,632

Information Exchange With Other Settings

Over the past 12 months, how often has your medical office had problems
exchanging accurate, complete, and timely information with:

1. Outside labs/imaging centers? (B1) 80% 77% 74% 75% 75%
2. Other medical offices/Outside physicians? (B2) 78% 76% 74% 73% 73%
3. Pharmacies? (B3) 78% 76% 73% 75% 76%
4. Hospitals? (B4) 85% 83% 81% 80% 79%

Note: The item’s survey location is shown after the item text. For items B1-B4, the percent positive response is based on those who responded “No problems in the past 12 months,” “Problems
once or twice in the past 12 months,” or “Problems several times in the past 12 months.”
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Table B-7. Item Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Tenure in Medical Office — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 1 of 3)

Tenure in Medical Office

1 Year to 3 Years to 6 Years to 11 Years
Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality <3 Years <6 Years <11 Years or More
# Medical Offices 1,046 1,167 1,101 891 840
# Respondents 3,103 4,290 3,568 2,359 2,632
1. Patient Centered - Is responsive to individual patient preferences, needs, and values.
(G1a)
Excellent or Very good 75% 69% 68% 70% 73%
5 - Excellent 39% 32% 32% 32% 33%
4 - Very good 36% 38% 36% 37% 40%
3-Good 21% 25% 26% 26% 23%
2 - Fair 4% 5% 5% 4% 3%
1-Poor 1% 1% 1% 0% 0%
2. Effective - Is based on scientific knowledge. (G1b)
Excellent or Very good 74% 69% 68% 72% 74%
5 - Excellent 36% 31% 30% 32% 33%
4 - Very good 38% 38% 38% 40% 41%
3-Good 23% 27% 28% 24% 23%
2 - Fair 3% 4% 3% 4% 3%
1- Poor 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very good” due to rounding.
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Table B-7. Item Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Tenure in Medical Office — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 2 of 3)

Tenure in Medical Office

1 Year to 3 Years to 6 Years to 11 Years
Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality <3 Years <6 Years <11 Years or More
# Medical Offices 1,046 1,167 1,101 891 840
# Respondents 3,103 4,290 3,568 2,359 2,632
3. Timely - Minimizes waits and potentially harmful delays. (G1c)
Excellent or Very good 62% 54% 51% 55% 57%
5 - Excellent 27% 21% 20% 21% 22%
4 - Very good 34% 33% 31% 35% 34%
3-Good 27% 30% 31% 30% 32%
2 - Fair 9% 12% 13% 11% 9%
1- Poor 3% 4% 5% 3% 2%

4. Efficient - Ensures cost-effective care (avoids waste, overuse, and misuse of
services). (G1d)

Excellent or Very good 66% 61% 57% 61% 63%
5 - Excellent 29% 22% 23% 24% 25%
4 - Very good 37% 38% 34% 37% 37%
3-Good 28% 29% 32% 29% 29%
2 - Fair 5% 8% 9% 9% 7%
1-Poor 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very good” due to rounding.
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Table B-7. Item Average Percentages of Overall Ratings by Tenure in Medical Office — 2020 SOPS Medical Office Database (Page 3 of 3)

Tenure in Medical Office

1 Year to 3 Years to 6 Years to 11 Years
Survey Items by Overall Ratings on Quality <3 Years <6 Years <11 Years or More
# Medical Offices 1,046 1,167 1,101 891 840
# Respondents 3,103 4,290 3,568 2,359 2,632
5. Equitable - Provides the same quality of care to all individuals regardless of gender,
race, ethnicity, socioeconomic status, language, etc. (Gle)
Excellent or Very good 85% 83% 81% 83% 85%
5 - Excellent 57% 57% 55% 58% 60%
4 - Very good 28% 26% 26% 25% 26%
3-Good 13% 13% 14% 14% 12%
2 - Fair 1% 3% 3% 2% 2%
1-Poor 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very good” due to rounding.
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Table B-8. Average Percentage of Respondents Giving Their Medical Office an Overall Rating on Patient Safety by Tenure in Medical Office —
2020 SOPS Medical Office Database

Tenure in Medical Office

1Year to 3 Years to 6 Years to 11 Years
Overall Rating on Patient Safety <1 Year <3 Years <6 Years <11 Years or More
# Medical Offices 1,046 1,167 1,101 891 840
# Respondents 3,103 4,290 3,568 2,359 2,632
Overall, how would you rate the systems and clinical processes your medical office has
in place to prevent, catch, and correct problems that have the potential to affect
patients? (G2)
Excellent or Very good 71% 65% 63% 68% 71%
5 - Excellent 31% 26% 25% 27% 28%
4 - Very good 39% 40% 38% 41% 43%
3-Good 24% 26% 28% 26% 23%
2 - Fair 4% 7% 7% 5% 4%
1- Poor 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding. In addition, percentages for “Excellent” and “Very good” may not add to subtotals for “Excellent or Very good” due to rounding.
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